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Chairman’s Foreword

Chairman’s Foreword

The work of the Town Planning Board (the Board) is
as challenging as ever. Diverse interests of different
stakeholders are involved. The Board has to strike a
balance among the different interests of land owners,
local residents, green groups and other concern groups,
as well as those of the wider community in its work under
the statutory town planning framework provided for in the
Town Planning Ordinance. With heightened awareness
of members of the public of their right to participate in
the planning process and the increasingly polarised
views of the interested parties, it is becoming more and
more challenging for the Board to find a right balance that

would serve the best interest of Hong Kong.

To increase land supply to meet the community’s demand
for housing, the Board had prepared new Outline Zoning
Plans (OZPs) to cover the Fanling North and Kwu Tung
North New Development Areas during the period covered
by this report. It had proposed amendments to a number
of existing OZPs to rezone for residential use sites both
in the urban and rural areas identified as suitable for the
purpose. It had also proposed other amendments and
handled applications for planning permission that aimed

at optimising the use of the land concerned. Members

of the Board fully understood that all these would have
an impact on the local community, and agreed that the
issues over traffic, noise, air, visual impact, etc. raised had
to be dealt with. In considering the recommendations
that should be made to the Chief Executive in Council
and making decision on the planning applications, they
had taken all these and other relevant considerations into
full account, and made sure that the valid concerns were
addressed satisfactorily and that the adverse impacts

were suitably mitigated.

The Board had continued its effort in incorporating
country park ‘enclaves’ into statutory plans for better land
use control. The objective was to protect the countryside
from haphazard and uncontrolled developments, while
duly taking care of the housing needs of the villagers
concerned in an objective manner. During the period
covered by this report, 10 Development Permission Area
(DPA) Plans were prepared to cover 13 country park

enclaves, and 11 DPA Plans were replaced by OZPs.

The Board also oversaw the preparation of the West
Kowloon Cultural District (WKCD) Development Plan,
which laid down the broad development framework for
the preparation of the Outline Development Plan for the
WKCD area.
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The Board had examined during the period various
planning studies on the feasibility of reclamation and rock
cavern/underground space development, rehabilitation
of quarry sites, expanding existing new towns, new
development areas and land use reviews in the rural
area, etc. and contributed views to the government

departments concerned.
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| am most grateful to my fellow members of the Board for
their unwavering support for and dedication to the work of
the Board. | would like to take this opportunity to express
my deepest gratitude to all of them. | am confident that,
with our concerted effort, the Board can overcome the
challenges ahead and make Hong Kong a better place in

which to live, work and play.

Vomar Chos

Thomas Chow
Chairman, Town Planning Board
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Work at a Glance

Town Planning Board’s Work from 2012 to 2014 at a Glance

IRIBIRBIZE 16 RIRHE M EIEE AR EIREH A

. . L , 868 848 932
No. of section 16 Planning Applications Considered
RIRIEDIZE 16A IRIRH M E/EZ BHIREIREEE e e e
No. of section 16A Planning Applications Considered
RIRIEDIZE 17 RIRE M SR BZRFEE

. ) 81 91 90
No. of section 17 Reviews Processed
ERRRFAEERIZE 5 i i
No. of New Statutory Plans Exhibited
IR IEDIE 5 3 7 R TRE AR R B o » -
No. of Statutory Plans Exhibited under section 5 or 7
RIBIRBIZE 6C RAMEEE B RIS A 5 g 5
No. of Statutory Plans Notified under section 6C

&(B| L & Bl

EEMW%GBMﬁﬁ%Jm$ﬂ%H . 5473 4574 89309
No. of Representations Heard under section 6B
RIBIRPIZE 6F (RIELEAME— PRI E A 1577 2 -
No. of Further Representations Heard under section 6F
REITEREGRITRE R ZENETERIZE
No. of Statutory Plans Submitted to Chief Executive in 23 24 23
Council for Approval
RIBIRBIZE 12A RIRHME/EZ RO BRFAEFTBAIZAE
No. of section 12A Applications for Amendment of Plan 42 38 45
Considered
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Part 1

Town Planning Board

Establishment and Functions

The Town Planning Board (the Board) is a statutory
body established under the Town Planning Ordinance,
Cap. 131 (the Ordinance). With the main aim to promote
the health, safety, convenience and general welfare of
the community, the Board is charged with the principal
duties to prepare statutory plans (namely, Outline Zoning
Plans (OZPs) and Development Permission Area (DPA)
Plans) for the layout of such areas of Hong Kong as the
Chief Executive (CE) may direct, as well as the types of

buildings suitable for erection therein.

Listening to the views of the public is an important part
of the plan-making process. The Board is required
under the Ordinance to publish the draft plans (and
amendments to the draft plans), consider representations
to the draft plans, comments on the representations
and further representations in respect of any proposed
amendments to the draft plans, and submit the draft
plans together with any representations, comments and
further representations and any amendments made to
the draft plans to the CE in Council (CE in C) for approval.

The Board also considers applications for amendment of

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

plan under section 12A, for planning permission under
section 16 and for amendment to planning permission
under section 16A of the Ordinance and conducts,
under section 17, reviews on its decisions on section
16 and section 16A applications. Under the provisions
of the Ordinance, plans and applications would also be
published for public comments. Public views would be

included in the submissions for the Board’s consideration.

Furthermore, under section 25 of the Urban Renewal
Authority (URA) Ordinance, Cap. 563 and section 21 of
the West Kowloon Cultural District Authority (WKCDA)
Ordinance, Cap. 601, URA and WKCDA may submit
any plan prepared under subsection (3)(@) of the URA
Ordinance and subsection (6) of the WKCDA Ordinance
respectively to the Board for consideration. Upon the
submission of a plan so prepared by URA or WKCDA,
the Board may deem the plan as suitable for publication,
with or without amendments, or may refuse to deem the
plan as being suitable for publication. A plan which the
Board deems suitable for publication shall be deemed to
be a draft plan prepared by the Board for the purposes of
the Ordinance and the provisions of the Ordinance shall

apply accordingly.
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Town Planning Board Meeting

Membership

All members of the Board are appointed by the CE under
section 2(1) of the Ordinance. Although the tenure of
appointment is not laid down in the Ordinance, it is usually
for a period of two years. Members may be reappointed

upon expiry of their tenure of appointment.

In 2014, the membership of the Board was 36, comprising
the Chairman, the Vice-chairman, five official Members
and 29 non-official Members. A public officer was

appointed as the Secretary to the Board.

Meetings

The Board meets regularly to discharge its functions,
normally on alternate Fridays of each month. Special
meetings will also be arranged, if and when necessary. A
total of 24, 23* and 28* meetings were held from 2012 to
2014 respectively.

Including one special meeting with 18 sessions held
between November 2013 and February 2014.

# Including four special meetings, two of which with six
sessions each and one with five sessions, and the special
meeting with 47 sessions for the consideration of
representations and comments in respect of the draft Kwu
Tung North OZP and draft Fanling North OZP held between
October 2014 and April 2015.
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Members of the Town Planning Board from 2012 to 2014

TE CHAIRMAN

BEREENER (RERkibB) Permanent Secretary for Development (Planning and Lands)
JEZEREE - JP. Mr. Thomas CHOW, J.P.

HEELELE - SBS.  JP. Mr. Stanley WONG Yuen-fai, S.B.S., J.P.
BAEHEK - JP. Professor WONG Sze-chun, J.P.
BIRELE - JPS Mr. Timothy MA Kam-wah, J.P*
BEERiZt4 - B.BS. 0 J.P. Mr. Roger LUK Koon-hoo, B.B.S., J.P.
BRAGEE T F2RM Ir. CHAN Fuk-cheung
(ESBE—E—=%-A—Q) (from 1.2.2013)

RERHK " Professor Edwin CHAN Hon-wan"

PRAE L Ms. Bonnie CHAN Jo-ying

PRiZsREE A - J.P. Dr. Eugene CHAN Kin-keung, J.P."
BESEHE - BB.S.  JP. Professor CHAU Kwai-cheong, B.B.S., J.P.
BR{RESLLE BBS. - JPF Mr. Rock CHEN Chung-nin, B.B.S., J.P*
RERLE - SBS. Mr. CHEUNG Hau-wai, S.B.S.
EEREL - 26 Ir. Dr. Wilton FOK Wai-tung

RN EE Mr. lvan FU Chin-shing

fAlSTELSEHE - J.P. Mr. Sunny HO Lap-kee, J.P.

AR - J.P. Professor HO Puay-peng, J.P.
BoMEE Mr. Lincoln HUANG Ling-hang

A XHUX Professor Eddie HUI Chi-man
BT Mr. IP Tak-kong”

REZTIZAD Ir. Janice LAl Wai-man

AT E Mr. Dominic LAM Kwong-ki

2IZEELT - JP. Dr. LAU Chi-pang, J.P.

B EL3E S A Mr. Patrick LAU Hing-tat

BIXERL Ms. Julia LAU Man-kwan

FERZLT Ms. Christina LEE Maisenne
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FER%4E - BBS. P!
REL 54

BRIESE

FE{5EE - JP.

EEBEE+ - B.B.S. - MH. " J.P.
(ZE—=F—A—HigEI)

HukdER L
BBy 5EE - SBS. -
ERER LI L - J.P.

BEALLE - MH. - JPS

MH. » J.P.

Mr. Maurice LEE Wai-man, B.B.S., J.P*
Mr. LEUNG Hing-fung

Mr. Clarence LEUNG Wang-ching

Mr. Laurence LI Lu-jen, J.P.

Dr. LO Wai-kwok, B.B.S., M.H., J.P.
(ceased to be a Member on 1.1.2013)

Mr. David LUI Yin-tat”

Ms. Anita MA Wing-tseung

Mr. Stephen YAU How-boa, S.B.S., M.H., J.P.
Dr. YAU Wing-kwong, J.P.

Mr. Frankie YEUNG, M.H., J.P."

REERE"

E-Z-NE=A=1t—H
Up to 31 March 2014

B -T-mFEA—HE
From 1 April 2014

REEER

EnkFEEREMER E@) 1

[ fx#RCE -

BulEERERFYENER (Bf) EnZHE
EREFH  ERTYPEER (TR EHELT
BEBRTIE (BE) EREATRM BT
B (EE)  ERBRLIRM BIREGIAR &
BRER TR, ZBTE FRA)]

EREKHEEER

[EmA&E :

REBEHKREIZR() REEHKREINZEERO)-
RBEHEENEER (1)  REEHKEZHEE
Q)  EREBEBHEER Q) REREKES
BT I2RD (T12)]

REREEER

[ f=ARE

REGREZHZR (1) RRREZEER RE
)~ REREE BRRFERETE DR
FIRFRER BRIRIRRET E RIETE) ]

Mr. Peter YUEN Ka-tat”

Director of Planning

Deputy Secretary (Transport) 1, Transport and Housing
Bureau

[Alternate Members :

Principal Assistant Secretary (Transport), Transport and Housing
Bureau; Assistant Commissioner for Transport (New Territories),
Assistant Commissioner for Transport (Urban), Chief Traffic
Engineer (Hong Kong), Chief Traffic Engineer (Kowloon), Chief
Traffic Engineer (New Territories East) and Chief Traffic Engineer
(New Territories West), Transport Department]

Director of Home Affairs

[Alternate Members :

Deputy Director (1), Deputy Director (2), Assistant Director (1),
Assistant Director (2), Assistant Director (3) and Chief Engineer
(Works), Home Affairs Department]

Director of Environmental Protection

[Alternate Members :

Deputy Director of Environmental Protection (1), Assistant Director
(Environmental Assessment), Principal Environmental Protection
Officer (Metro Assessment) and Principal Environmental Protection
Officer (Strategic Assessment), Environmental Protection
Department]

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014



9

FR ST A RE

Establishment & Functions

BLFEE OFFICIAL MEMBERS

WHEAEER Director of Lands

[&RFEAKE - [Alternate Members :

WHABIBE—WRES - wheEgEeE - Deputy Director / General, Assistant Director / Regional 1,

B 1 KEBHREE G 2 RiRaE Assistant Director / Regional 2 and Assistant Director / Regional 3,
BEE B 3] Lands Department ]

REBEER WE) Deputy Director of Planning (District)

EMRLL 0 JP. Miss Ophelia WONG Yuen-sheung, J.P.
(EPE-—Z—mERA=+AH) (up to 25.5.2014)

ZSERES A ) P, Mr. Raymond LEE Kai-wing, J.P.

(e =T —mERA=+<A) (from 26.5.2014)

Composition of Town Planning Board in 2014

MWE £ BlEE

Secretary Chairman Vice-Chairman

REEFEZR (R) BRETEIWER (GREIRME) =RERE - SBS. - JP.
(Deputy Director of Planning/District) ~ Permanent Secretary for Development  Mr. Stanley WONG Yuen-fai, S.B.S., J.P.
(Planning and Lands)

BHEE 6% FEFEE (9 %)

Official Members Non-Official Members
(5 nos.) (29 nos.)
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Planning Committees

Establishment and Functions

With the expansion of statutory planning jurisdiction/
coverage to the non-urban areas and to cope with
the increase in the Board’s workload, two Planning
Committees, the Metro Planning Committee (MPC) and
the Rural and New Town Planning Committee (RNTPC),
were set up in July 1991.

The Board has, under section 2(5)(@) of the Ordinance,
delegated the following powers and functions to the two

Committees:

e to prepare draft OZPs and DPA Plans under section 3

and section 4(1);

e to consider and approve Master Layout Plans
(MLPs) and their subsequent amendments in respect
Areas under

of Comprehensive Development

section 4A;

e to publish draft plans and amendments to approved
plans upon reference back by the CE in C under

section 5;

e 1o make and publish amendments to draft plans under

section 7(1) to 7(3);

e toconsiderand decide on applications foramendment

of plan under section 12A;

e to consider and decide on applications for planning

permission under section 16;

e to consider and decide on applications for
amendments to planning permission under section

16A; and

e to designate DPAs under section 20(1) of the

Ordinance.

Membership

All Members of the Committees are appointed by the CE
from Members of the Board in accordance with section
2(3) of the Ordinance. The CE also appoints a Chairman
and Vice-chairman for each Committee. In 2014, there
were 17 members (four official and 13 non-official) on the
MPC and 18 members (four official and 14 non-official) on
the RNTPC, other than the Chairman and Vice-chairman.
The two Committees were served by a Secretary who

was a public officer.

Meetings

The two Committees meet regularly to discharge their
functions, usually on the other Fridays of each month
when there is no meeting of the Board. The meeting of
the MPC is held in the morning while that of the RNTPC
is held in the afternoon. A total each of 23, 22 and 23
MPC and RNTPC meetings were held from 2012 to 2014

respectively.

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014
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FR ST A RE

Establishment & Functions

Members of Metro Planning Committee from 2012 to 2014

ES 3 CHAIRPERSON

HEBER Director of Planning
RlEpEIE - JP. Mr. Jimmy LEUNG Cheuk-fai, J.P.
ERE-Z——F+-ANR) (up t0 8.12.2012)

EEEE - JP. Mr. LING Kar-kan, J.P.

(FgmwE—2——F+-Ang)  ([OM9122012)

BEE VICE-CHAIRMAN

EHEHIR - J.P. Professor WONG Sze-chun, J.P.
(EFPHz=—F—NmWF=A=+—H)  (Upt031.3.2014)
FEERS 44 - B.B.S. © J.P. Mr. Roger LUK Koon-hoo, B.B.S., J.P.

(EmE—T—mFmA—R) (from 1.4.2014)

*kERZEE NON-OFFICIAL MEMBERS

PRIE L Ms. Bonnie CHAN Jo-ying
RERELE - SBS. Mr. CHEUNG Hau-wai, S.B.S.
EEHEL . Tiem° Ir. Dr. Wilton FOK Wai-tung”
fAISTELSE4E - J.P. Mr. Sunny HO Lap-kee, J.P.
fAIEHEI - J.P. Professor HO Puay-peng, J.P.
AR R Professor Eddie HUI Chi-man”
B TRAE " Mr. IP Tak-kong"

AL E Mr. Dominic LAM Kwong-ki

BT E S A Mr. Patrick LAU Hing-tat
BIXELL Ms. Julia LAU Man-kwan
FER%E BBS. PP Mr. Maurice LEE Wai-man, B.B.S., J.P*
RRIEFSAE Mr. Clarence LEUNG Wang-ching
TERCEE P Mr. Laurence LI Lu-jen, J.P.

BB ST * SBS.  MH. + J.P. Mr. Stephen YAU How-boa, S.B.S., M.H., J.P.

BEAEE  MH. - JP) Mr. Frankie YEUNG, M.H., J.P."
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BAFEE OFFICIAL MEMBERS

BERkEEREINER ER)1

[ R E :

BREYEER (TR  ERHSRIIEN,
BT (BR) MERZATIZE, 2B T
2 (hEe)]

REEKHABEER

[RFERE :

REEBEZRER Q)  RREKEZHE
ERQ  RBEEHHEEPEER Q) KRK
EMERTIZA (T2 ]

REREBER

[IRFARE :

REREZPEER REFE) - BRERE
FERRBRELE MREFE) MRERE
FHRRRBRETE GRS ]

BAEEEER B
[ IRAERXE -
WHEZEBEER R 2]

REBRER ®)
EELLT  JP.
EFHz—ZE—mWFRA=-+HA)

FRIERSESE - P
(EHE —T—WFREA-+RA)

Deputy Secretary (Transport) 1, Transport and Housing Bureau
[Alternate Members :

Assistant Commissioner for Transport (Urban), Chief Traffic Engineer
(Hong Kong) and Chief Traffic Engineer (Kowloon), Transport Department]

Director of Home Affairs

[Alternate Members :

Deputy Director (2), Assistant Director (2), Assistant Director (3) and Chief
Engineer (Works), Home Affairs Department]

Director of Environmental Protection

[Alternate Members :

Assistant Director (Environmental Assessment), Principal Environmental
Protection Officer (Metro Assessment) and Principal Environmental
Protection Officer (Strategic Assessment), Environmental Protection
Department]

Assistant Director / Regional 1, Lands Department
[Alternate Member :
Assistant Director / Regional 2, Lands Department]

Deputy Director of Planning (District)
Miss Ophelia WONG Yuen-sheung, J.P.
(up to 25.5.2014)

Mr. Raymond LEE Kai-wing, J.P.
(from 26.5.2014)

Y EZT-NF¥=A=+—H
Up to 31 March 2014

" R ZE-mEEA—AR
From 1 April 2014

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014
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Members of Rural and New Town Planning Committee from
2012 to 2014

£33 CHAIRPERSON

HEBER Director of Planning
PISIBSAE - P Mr. Jimmy LEUNG Cheuk-fai, J.P.
(EHPE_E——F+=-ANH) (up t0 8.12.2012)

EEHSA - JP. Mr. LING Kar-kan, J.P.

(Tt —=——&+—gAap) (from9.122012)

BEREEL A - P Mr. Timothy MA Kam-wah, J.P.
(FHE=—T—MFE=A=+—H) (Upt031.3.2014)
BAESE - JP. Professor WONG Sze-chun, J.P.

(FHmE —T—mFmA—R) (from 1.4.2014)

*kEREE NON-OFFICIAL MEMBERS

PREZHIR " Professor Edwin CHAN Hon-wan*
PRABFE TH2AM Ir. CHAN Fuk-cheung
(I —=—=F—_A—H) (from 1.2.2013)
PRIESRESE - JP.) Dr. Eugene CHAN Kin-keung, J.P."
BHEEHIE  BB.S. 1 JP. Professor CHAU Kwai-cheong, B.B.S., J.P.
BRIFFESAE  BBS. » JPS Mr. Rock CHEN Chung-nin, B.B.S., J.P*
EEREL - T2 ° Ir. Dr. Wilton FOK Wai-tung”
FRKEE Mr. lvan FU Chin-shing
BTEkAE Mr. Lincoln HUANG Ling-hang
B SR Professor Eddie HUI Chi-man”

Z= TR Ir. Janice LAl Wai-man
212 EEL - JP. Dr. LAU Chi-pang, J.P.
ZERZ T Ms. Christina LEE Maisenne
RELSE Mr. LEUNG Hing-fung
EZREL BBS. * MH.»JP.  Dr.LO Wai-kwok, B.B.S., M.-H., J.P.
=ZE—=F—A—B#EFEF) (ceased to be a Member on 1.1.2013)
EEERLE" Mr. David LUI Yin-tat”
BkER L Ms. Anita MA Wing-tseung
ER&ReEL - JP. Dr. YAU Wing-kwong, J.P.
RRERE" Mr. Peter YUEN Ka-tat”
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BAFEE OFFICIAL MEMBERS

ERREERARER @)1 Deputy Secretary (Transport) 1, Transport and Housing Bureau

[ IR E [Alternate Members :

BHEHEEE () BRI Assistant Commissioner for Transport (New Territories), Chief Traffic

TR GRHE) LERSE TN 28E Engineer (New Territories East) and Chief Traffic Engineer (New Territories

TR FRE)] West), Transport Department]
REEHHAEBEER Director of Home Affairs
[ =M E : [Alternate Members :

ENEEAZERZ2E (1) BEmEke=gEe  Deputy Director (1), Assistant Director (1), Assistant Director (2) and Chief
2E (1)  REHEEAEZHEZE Q) REHK Engineer (Works), Home Affairs Department]
EBERLTEAM (TR ]

REREZER Director of Environmental Protection

[RHAKE : [Alternate Members :

BIEREZSHEZE RIET) LIRS RE Assistant Director (Environmental Assessment) and Principal

2 ERIBRET T R ] Environmental Protection Officer (Strategic Assessment), Environmental
Protection Department]

HABHRER B 3 Assistant Director / Regional 3, Lands Department

[ 1RAERKE [Alternate Member :

MREEEER B 1] Assistant Director / Regional 1, Lands Department]

wE SECRETARY

REEBRER HE) Deputy Director of Planning (District)

EELLT  JP. Miss Ophelia WONG Yuen-sheung, J.P.

(EHE_T—MERA-+HHAH) (Up to 25.5.2014)

AENES A L P Mr. Raymond LEE Kai-wing, J.P.

(8 —F—ME R A=+7<A) (from 26.5.2014)

" E-T-NE=A=+—H
Up to 31 March 2014

" BCE-NFEMNA—HE
From 1 April 2014

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014
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Local Site Visits

Local Visit to Lai Chi Wo, Sha Tau Kok,
Queen’s Hill and Fo Tan

On 23 February 2012, Members of the Board visited Lai
Chi Wo, Sha Tau Kok, Queen’s Hill and Fo Tan. Members
were briefed on the local characteristics of Lai Chi Wo
and the key issues raised during the exhibition of the
respective OZP. When visiting Sha Tau Kok, Members

were briefed on the reduction in the land area designated

for the Frontier Closed Area (FCA) in phases and the

e DA - 2RILRAIR
Lai Chi Wo, Sha Tau Kok, Queen’s Hill and Fo Tan

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

land use planning of Sha Tau Kok Town. At Queen’s Hill,
Members were briefed on the background and the latest
development proposals in respect of the former Burma
Lines Military Site. During the visit to the housing site
at Kwei Tei San Chuen Road in Fo Tan, Members were
briefed on the planning context, proposal and major
development issues of the site, which was subsequently
rezoned to “Residential (Group A)2” (“R(A)2”) on the
Sha Tin OZP for public housing development.




#IRE - PEA - 2FRILRAR
Lai Chi Wo, Sha Tau Kok, Queen’s Hill and Fo Tan
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Local Visit to Po Toi, Shek Kwu Chau, Tai O
and Luk Wu/Keung Shan

On 24 May 2012, Members of the Board visited the Islands
District, including Po Toi, Shek Kwu Chau, Tai O and Luk
Wu/Keung Shan. Members were briefed on the latest
planning and development proposals in these areas,
specifically the unique scenic and natural environment,
and the haphazard developments including vegetation

clearance and laying of concrete slabs at Po Toi, the

proposed Integrated Waste Management Facilities

A AN - RIRKEW /&l
Po Toi, Shek Kwu Chau, Tai O and Luk Wu/Keung Shan

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

at Shek Kwu Chau, the traditional village settlements
characterised with village houses and domestic structures
on stilts at Tai O, and the tranquil and religious characters
of Luk Wu/Keung Shan. Through the visit, Members had
a better understanding of these areas, which facilitated
their consideration of representations and comments
in repect of the draft Po Toi Islands DPA Plan No.
DPA/I-PTI/A as well as the new OZPs/development

proposals in these areas.

A - AT - KRKEH /L
Po Toi, Shek Kwu Chau, Tai O and Luk Wu/Keung Shan




Local Visit to Lin Ma Hang, Hoo Hok Wai
and Pak Sha O

On 27 March 2013, Members of the Board visited Lin
Ma Hang, Hoo Hok Wai and Pak Sha O. Members
were briefed on the development of the Lin Ma Hang
area, including the Lin Ma Hang Village, Lin Ma Hang

Stream (an Ecologically Important Stream (EIS)), and

Lin Ma Hang, Hoo Hok Wai and Pak Sha O

the Residence of Ip Ting-sz which is the only Declared
Monument within the FCA. At Hoo Hok Wai, Members
were briefed on the ecologically important fishponds
and the land use planning of the area. At Pak Sha O,

Members were briefed on the historical/cultural heritage,

its tranquil rural setting and its EIS.

Efiid » BRRE kAR
Lin Ma Hang, Hoo Hok Wai and Pak Sha O
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Local Visit to Tung Chung and Lamma Island

On 19 February 2014, Members of the Board visited the
Tung Chung New Town and Lamma Island. Members
were briefed on the latest planning of the new town and
development options as well as land use proposals for the
proposed Tung Chung extension area. During the visit
to the ex-Lamma Quarry site at north of Sok Kwu Wan,
including a 5-hectare man-made lake, Members were
briefed on the proposed future land use and development
potential of the site. Members also took the opportunity
to view the infrastructural projects in North Lautau, and
had a better understanding of the existing and proposed

developments in the two areas.

- 9r-
Tung Chung
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Lamma Island
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Mainland Visit

A delegation of the Board led by the Chairman visited
Qingdao and Dalian from 7 to 11 January 2012.

The main themes of the visit were on the master planning,
port development, urban renewal, tourism, development
of new high technology industries and conservation of

historic buildings in Qingdao and Dalian.

58
Qingdao

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

In Qingdao, the delegation was received by the Deputy
Mayor of Qingdao and the planning officials to share their
planning experience and visions. The Qingdao Urban
Planning Bureau provided an overview of town planning,
land use zonings, public facilities and transport planning,
tourism development, urban renewal and major projects

of Qingdao. The Qingdao Urban Planning and Design
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Research Institute arranged briefings and guided tours
to the Qingdao Olympic Sailing Centre at the former
Beihai dockyard in Fushan Bay adjoining May Fourth
Square and Donghai West Road, the Badaguan Scenic
Area located to the east of Qingdao City which was
famous for its foreign-styled villas/buildings from different
countries, and the Little Fish Hill Park (Xiaoyushan Park)
to take an overview of the beautiful scenes of Qingdao.
The delegation also visited the Qingdao Chengyang
Planning Exhibition Hall and the Qingdao National High-

55
Qingdao

tech Industrial Development Zone (the IDZ) in Chengyang
District, which was one of the state-level industrial
development zones set up by the State Council in 1992.
Located about 35km away from the city centre of Qingdao
and a ten-minute drive to the Qingdao Liuting Airport,
the IDZ was renowned for its science and technology
research centre with pillar industries of information
technology, biopharmaceuticals, new materials, new

energy, advanced equipment manufacturing, marine

technology, and defence technology, etc.
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Dalian

In Dalian, the delegation was received by the Dalian
Urban Planning Bureau and the Dalian Municipal People’s
Government Foreign (Overseas Chinese) Affairs Office.
The delegation was briefed by the Dalian Urban Planning
Bureau on the planning system, strategic planning and
developments, port development, transport planning

and the major projects in Dalian with reference to the

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

Dalian Master Plan.

The delegation visited Nianyuwan
port and the bonded port in Dayaowan with a briefing
by the Port of Dalian Authority. The Dalian Municipal
People’s Government Foreign (Overseas Chinese) Affairs
Office had also arranged guided tours to the Dalian
Development Area Planning Exhibition Gallery and the

Jinzhou New District which was the core industrial area of



i

Dalian

the Liaoning Coastal Economic Belt and the main hub of
Dalian’s new urban area. The delegation also visited the
Jinshatan tourism area, the former Japan-Russia Prison

Site of Port Arthur in Lushun and Bangchuidao.

The delegation was impressed by the master planning

and the development in Qingdao and Dalian. After the

visits, Members learnt more about the opportunities and
challenges faced by these cities, which provided useful
references for the Board in the consideration of projects
in Hong Kong relating to port development, urban
renewal, tourism, new high technology industries, and

conservation of historic buildings.
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Highlights of Work

Increasing Housing Land Supply

New Outline Zoning Plans for Kwu Tung
North and Fanling North Areas

The “Hong Kong 2030: Planning Vision and Strategy”
(the HK2030 Study) in 2007 revisited the need for
strategic development area in the New Territories,
and recommended proceeding with some of the New
Development Areas (NDAs) to address Hong Kong’s
long-term demand for land for housing and economic
developments. A steady land supply to meet Hong
Kong’s demand for land for housing and economic
developments is essential to promoting the health, safety,
convenience and general welfare of the community. In
this regard, the Board has prepared new OZPs and
made amendments to OZPs to optimise the development

potential of the land concerned.

The North East New Territories NDAs Planning and
Engineering Study (NENT NDAs Study) was commissioned
jointly by the Civil Engineering and Development
Department (CEDD) and Planning Department (PlanD)
in 2008 with a view to formulating a planning and
development framework for the NDAs including Kwu
Tung North (KTN), Fanling North (FLN) and Ping Che/Ta
Kwu Ling (PC/TKL).

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

Outline Development Plans (ODPs) and OZPs for the
KTN and FLN NDAs were prepared for taking forward
the recommendations in the NENT NDAs Study.
As extensions to the existing Fanling/Sheung Shui New
Town, the KTN and FLN NDAs will provide a total of about
60,000 new housing units, with 60% for public housing
and 40% for private housing, to accommodate a total
population of about 176,900. The two NDAs will also
provide about 37,700 new employment opportunities.
Taking into account the public comments and findings
of the planning and technical assessments, the revised
development proposals for the two NDAs were published
in July 2013. The Board was briefed on 26 July 2013 on
the public comments received from the Stage 3 Public
Engagement under the NENT NDAs Study, the revised
Recommended ODPs for the KTN and FLN NDAs and the
implementation arrangements of the NDAs. Members
provided comments and suggestions mainly on the
planning, land, supporting infrastructure and transport
aspects. The Final Report of the NENT NDAs Study
and its Executive Summary were promulgated for public

viewing in end-2014.



On 6 December 2013, the Board agreed that the KTN
and FLN OZPs were suitable for exhibition for public
inspection under section 5 of the Ordinance. The OZPs
for the KTN and FLN NDAs were exhibited for public
inspection on 20 December 2013 under section 5 of the

Ordinance. During the plan exhibition period, a total of

20,668 and 5,596 valid representations and comments in

#ea/ oK/ RFT TR
Fanling/Sheung Shui’/Kwu Tung New Town

respect of the KTN OZP and 21,117 and 6,007 in respect
of the FLN OZP were received respectively. The hearing
of the representations and comments, and deliberation
by the Board took place at a special meeting which
commenced in October 2014 and completed in April

2015 with a total of 47 sessions.
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In the 2013 Policy Address, the Government announced
that the development potential in New Territories North
would be explored. In this context, the PC/TKL NDA
would be re-planned under the Preliminary Feasibility
Study on Developing the New Territories North with

a view to comprehensively reviewing the relevant

planning considerations, including the development
potential afforded by new railway infrastructure. The
implementation of the plans for the KTN and FLN NDAs
as an extension to the Fanling/Sheung Shui New Town

was confirmed in the 2014 Policy Address.
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TOWN PLANNING ORDINANGE, HONG KONG TOWN PLANNING BOARD
WU TUNG NORTH - OUTLINE ZONING PLAN
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Kwu Tung North Outline Zoning Plan and New Development Area
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Fanling North Outline Zoning Plan and New Development Area
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Amendments to Outline Zoning Plans

Sha Tin Outline Zoning Plan

On 5 October 2012, the Board agreed to propose
amendments to the Sha Tin OZP. The draft Sha Tin
OZP No. S/ST/27 was exhibited for public inspection on
26 October 2012.

The amendments to the OZP were in line with the
recommendations of the Area Assessments 2009 of
Industrial Land in the Territory (the Area Assessment)
completed in 2010. A 4.09 ha site covering the
ex-Fo Tan Cottage Area and the adjacent industrial land
was recommended to be rezoned from “Industrial” (“I”),
“Green Belt” (“GB”) and an area shown as ‘River Channel’
to “R(A)2” for public housing development with about
4,200 flats and a building height ranging from 140mPD
to 160mPD. Non-domestic uses and retail facilities (in

a welfare and commercial centre) were proposed in the

south-eastern part of the site along Kwei Tei Street to

serve as a buffer against the nearby industrial buildings.

-

MARTEE

ex-Fo Tan Cottage Area

A site at Wo Sheung Tun Street was recommended to be
rezoned from “I” to “R(A)3” for public housing development
in the Area Assessment. The proposed public housing
site, with an area of about 0.87ha, will provide about 560

flats with maximum building height of 150mPD.

After giving consideration to the six representations and
one comment on 22 March 2013 in respect of the OZP,
the Board decided not to propose any amendment to the
OZP. The draft OZP was approved by CE in C on 2 July
2013 and was subsequently renumbered as S/ST/28.

On 8 November 2013, the Board agreed to propose
amendments to the OZP to rezone Shek Mun Estate
zoned “R(A)” together with a strip of land zoned “Open
Space” (“O”) to “R(A)4” for public housing development.
The draft Sha Tin OZP No. S/ST/29 was exhibited for
public inspection on 22 November 2013. After giving
consideration to the 1,391 representations and 11
comments on 16 May 2014 in respect of the OZP, the
Board decided not to propose any amendment to
the OZP. The draft OZP was approved by CE in C on
2 September 2014 and was subsequently renumbered as
S/ST/30.

Rt
Wo Sheung Tun Street

s

[RID
Shek Mun Estate
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South West Kowloon Outline Zoning Plan

On 22 November 2013, the Board agreed to propose
amendments to the South West Kowloon OZP mainly to
rezone a site at Fat Tseung Street West and a waterfront
site at Lin Cheung Road for residential developments.
The rezoning was one of the Government’s short and
medium-term measures to expedite the supply of
land for housing. The draft South West Kowloon OZP
No. S/K20/29 was exhibited for public inspection on 13
December 2013. The site at Fat Tseung Street West,
with an area of about 0.62 ha, is located within an area
with @ number of public housing developments (namely
Hoi Lai Estate and the proposed public rental housing
(PRH) development at North West Kowloon Reclamation
(Site 6) and private housing developments (commonly
known as the “Four Little Dragons”), as well as a cluster
of Government, institution and community (GIC) facilities
including a number of schools. The site was rezoned
from “Government, Institution or Community” (“G/IC”),
“Open Space” (“O”) and an area shown as ‘Road’ to
“R(A)11” with a maximum domestic PR of 6.5, a maximum
non-domestic PR of 1.5 and a maximum building height
of 120mPD for a public housing development with about
680 flats.

BE
Lin Cheung Road
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The waterfront site at Lin Cheung Road covers an area of
about 9.65 ha previously under various zonings including
“Other Specified Uses” (“OU”) annotated “Cargo
Working Area, Wholesale Market and Industrial-Office”,
“OU(Wholesale Market)”, “OU(Pier)” and an area shown
as ‘Road’. It is located at the waterfront and served by
MTR Nam Cheong Station. The proposed amendments
were for rezoning of about 6 ha of land to “Comprehensive
Development Area” (“CDA"), “CDA(2)” and “R(A)12” to
facilitate the development of private housing and about
3,400 public housing units. The proposed maximum
building height of 120mPD for the “R(A)12” site and
100mPD for the “CDA” and “CDA(2)” sites were generally
in line with the stepped building height profile in the area.
The remaining areas were rezoned to “G/IC”, “O” and an

area shown as ‘Road’.

After giving consideration to the 3,099 representations
and 34 comments in respect of the OZP on 20 June 2014
and 4 July 2014, the Board decided not to propose any
amendment to the OZP. The draft OZP was approved by
CE in C on 23 September 2014 and was subsequently
renumbered as S/K20/30.
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WEST KOWLOON

S
Eg=2eapi
Fat Tseung Street West



Cheung Sha Wan Outline Zoning Plan

On 15 March 2013, the Board agreed to propose
amendments to the Cheung Sha Wan OZP mainly to
rezone a site at Lai Chi Kok Road/Tonkin Street from “O”
to “R(A)". The rezoning was one of the Government’s
short and medium-term measures to expedite the supply
of land for housing. The site, with an area of about 2.3 ha,
was subject to a PR of 9 for public housing development to
produce about 2,300 flats. The maximum building height

restriction of 100mPD was compatible with the building

Cheung Sha Wan

height restriction of the neighbouring Lai Kok Estate and
was in line with the stepped building height profile for the
Cheung Sha Wan district. The draft Cheung Sha Wan
OZP No. S/K5/34 was exhibited for public inspection
on 19 April 2013. After giving consideration to the 698
representations and 170 comments in respect of the OZP
on 4 October 2013, the Board decided not to propose
any amendment to the OZP. On 17 December 2013, CE
in C approved the draft Cheung Sha Wan OZP which was
renumbered as S/K5/35.
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Ma On Shan Outline Zoning Plan

On 24 February 2012, the draft Ma On Shan OZP No.
S/MOS/17 incorporating amendments for rezoning
a site at Whitehead from “CDA” to mainly “CDA(2)”
(@bout 3.77 ha) and “CDA(3)” (about 2.35 ha) subject to
maximum GFA of 40,000m? and 30,000m? respectively

for residential developments and to “Recreation” (“REC”)

(@about 14.95 ha) for recreational development; and a
site at On Chun Street (about 0.41 ha) from “G/IC” and VE\lllfﬁehead
“R(A)” to “Residential (Group B)3” (“R(B)3”) subject to a
maximum PR of 3.3 for residential developments, was

exhibited for public inspection.

After giving consideration to the 1,079 representations
and 61 comments in respect of the OZP on 31
August 2012, the Board decided not to uphold the
representations related to Whitehead but defer a decision

on the representations related to the On Chun Street site

pending a review of “G/IC” sites in Ma On Shan which 1B Y45

might also be suitable for residential development. On rang Kwveng Steet
1 February 2013, the Board further considered the
representations and comments related to the On Chun
Street site and decided to propose amendments to the
OZP to meet the 1,074 representations. On 22 February
2013, the proposed amendments to the OZP to rezone
the On Chun Street site from “R(B)3” to “G/IC” for GIC
use, rezone two sites at Hang Kwong Street (about 0.31
ha) and Ma Kam Street (about 0.31 ha) from “G/IC” to

“R(B)3” and “R(B)4” subject to maximum GFA of 8,910m?

and 15,500m? respectively for residential developments,

s

and amend the building height restriction of a “G/IC” site at Ma Kam Street

On Luk Street, were exhibited for public inspection. After
giving consideration to the 28 further representations on
26 April 2013, the Board decided to amend the draft OZP
by incorporating the proposed amendments. The draft
OZP was approved by CE in C on 30 July 2013 and was
subsequently renumbered as S/MOS/18.
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Yan On Estate

ERDE
Lok Wo Sha Lane

On 7 March 2014, the draft Ma On Shan OZP
No. S/MOS/19, incorporating amendments mainly to
rezone the Yan On Estate and the adjoining land from
“R(B)2”, “G/IC” and an area shown as ‘Road’ to “R(A)8”;
a site east of Ma On Shan Road from “GB” to “R(A)9”;
and a site at Lok Wo Sha Lane from “O” to “R(B)5”, was

exhibited for public inspection. After giving consideration
to the 264 representations and 38 comments in respect
of the OZP on 5 September 2014, the Board decided not
to propose any amendment to the draft OZP. The draft
OZP was approved by CE in C on 2 December 2014 and
was subsequently renumbered as S/MOS/20.
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Tai Po Outline Zoning Plan

On 11 April 2014, the draft Tai Po OZP No. S/TP/25,
incorporating amendments mainly to rezone eight sites
in Tai Po New Town from “GB” and “G/IC” to various
“R(A)” sub-zones, “R(B)” and “Residential (Group C)”
(“R(C)") sub-zones for residential developments, was

exhibited for public inspection. The proposed zoning

amendments would provide a total of about 6,350 public

Lo Fai Road

housing flats and 4,175 private flats. During the statutory
publication period, a total of 6,322 representations and _ Bang
439 comments in respect of the OZP were received.

Consideration of the representations and comments by

the Board took place at a special meeting comprising ::

5 sessions conducted between November 2014 and i
.

February 2015. e

Esall
Lai Chi Shan

CRHERR T
West of Chung Nga Road
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Tuen Mun Outline Zoning Plan

On 2 May 2014, the draft Tuen Mun OZP No. S/TM/32,
incorporating amendments mainly to rezone 14 sites for
housing purpose, including four in Tuen Mun North, two
in Tuen Mun Central and eight in Tuen Mun East, was

exhibited for public inspection.

The sites in Tuen Mun North and Tuen Mun Central were
rezoned mainly from “G/IC” to various “R(A)” sub-zones
to facilitate public and private housing developments.
The sites in Tuen Mun East were rezoned mainly from
“G/IC” and “GB” to various “R(B)” sub-zones. Suitable

development restrictions were stipulated for the housing

HP9dE
Tuen Mun North
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developments. An area in Tuen Mun Area 46 to the
north-west of the proposed Tuen Mun Chek Lap Kok
Link toll plaza, was zoned “Undetermined” (“U”), pending
detailed planning studies to identify future possible land

uses.

After giving consideration to the 2,052 representations
and three comments in respect of the OZP on 7 November
2014, the Board decided not to propose any amendment
to the OZP. The draft OZP was approved by CE in C on
10 February 2015 and was subsequently renumbered as
S/TM/33.
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Protecting the Countryside
Country Park Enclaves

About 76% of land in Hong Kong is undeveloped,
consisting of mainly woodland/shrubland/grassland/
wetland, agricultural land and water bodies. Most of
these areas are country parks and green belts in the
rural area, which are worthy of preservation. There were
incidents in recent years of developments being carried
out on private land in the country park enclaves. Prompt

action is required to regulate land uses in the vicinity

of country parks to forestall human damage, by either
including these enclaves into country parks or putting

them under the statutory planning framework.

There are 77 country park enclaves, 52 of which had
already been covered by statutory town plans by 2014.
From 2012 to 2014, the Board completed the preparation
and exhibition of 10 DPA plans, namely Chek Keng, Yung
Shue O, Yi O, Pak Sha O, Kuk Po, Fung Hang and Yung
Shue Au, Tai Tan, Uk Tau, Ko Tong and Ko Tong Ha

—F F_ £ CHEK KENG
AEQ

CHEK KENG HAU

FEO
CHEK KENG HAU

FE T

GHEK KENG

¥\ B
/( e N f >
i = ’;\j \rﬂ_ _:_‘;f &
"a’_\rf ‘; 7y - S \\
b ) o |
b L~
N e
N % I = /;
= ‘\.\\ Ve 4 ?
kkkkkkk = - v
(! s ;'-::.:.MQ‘#‘{N
i (,E) </_/ S
[
; .
37
TG
Chek Keng
GV
R I ;
T ‘ Lt
C £ty
|
S
a0
\
b
¥

(KEI LING Il. ¥

L
Yung Shue O

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014



3=
\

) '~ e i

=Py
Pak Sha O

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014



39

Yeung, Ping Chau, Cheung Sheung, Tai Ho, and Tai Po
Kau covering 13 enclaves. Moreover, 11 DPA plans for
Tin Fu Tsai, Hoi Ha, Pak Lap, So Lo Pun, To Kwa Peng
and Pak Tam Au, Tung A and Pak A, Ko Lau Wan, Lai Chi
Wo, Siu Tan and Sam A Tsuen, Mau Ping, Luk Wu and
Keung Shan, and Yim Tin Tsai and Ma Shi Chau were
subsequently replaced by OZPs and one of the enclaves
of Tai Long Sai Wan was incorporated into the country
park in December 2013. These statutory town plans
provide planning guidance and enable enforcement
action to be taken against unauthorised development in

these areas.

The general planning intention of the areas covered by
statutory plans is mainly to protect the high conservation
and landscape value as well as rural settings which
complement the overall naturalness and the landscape
beauty of the surrounding country parks. In drawing
up the OZPs and their land use proposals, relevant
stakeholders have been consulted with a view to striking
a balance between environmental conservation and
development. Areas of high ecological and landscape
significance have been covered by conservation zonings,
such as “Conservation Area” (“CA”), “Coastal Protection

Area” (“CPA”) or “GB” to protect the natural environment,
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whereas an incremental approach has been generally The work on the preparation of DPA plans for country park
adopted for designation of “Village Type Development” enclaves which were considered suitable to be regulated
(*V”) zone to consolidate Small House development at by the statutory planning framework into statutory town
suitable locations so as to minimise the adverse impacts plans has been completed. The Board will continue to
on the natural environment. prepare OZPs to replace the existing DPA plans.
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South-western Part of Po Toi Island

Preventing Haphazard and Uncontrolled
Development

In late 2011, activities involving vegetation clearance and
laying of concrete slabs were detected in some private
lots in the south-western part of Po Toi. To prevent
any haphazard and uncontrolled development that may
adversely affect the rural and natural character of the
islands, the Board took the initiative to prepare a DPA
plan for Po Toi Islands which comprise a group of islands
in the southernmost part of Hong Kong, and have a
rural and natural setting with scientific importance and

conservation value which is unique to Hong Kong. Rock

Pl=xiid

Po Toi Islands
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carvings on Po Toi are Declared Monuments of particular

historic and cultural significance. Migratory birds, Romer’s
Tree Frog (Liuixalus romeri) and butterflies are the three
scientific interests contributing to the ecological and
conservation importance of Po Toi. It was necessary to
prepare a DPA plan to cover the islands to provide interim
planning guidance and control for future development
and to enable enforcement action to be taken against
unauthorised development and undesirable change of

use to safeguard the area’s character.

SEAE (K8) Po Toi (Tai Wan) '
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On 20 February 2012, under the power delegated by CE,
the Secretary for Development (SDEV) directed the Board
to prepare a draft DPA plan to cover Po Toi Islands. Owing
to the urgency for establishing planning control under the
DPA plan, apart from the “V” zone for the recognised
village (Tai Wan Village) on Po Toi, the majority of the
area covered by the DPA plan has been designated as
“Unspecified Use” pending detailed analysis and studies
to establish the appropriate land uses in the course of

the preparation of the OZP. The draft Po Toi Islands DPA

423 Beaufort Island (Lo Chau)

Pyl

Po Toi Islands

Plan No. DPA/I-PTI/1 was exhibited for public inspection

on 2 March 2012. After giving consideration to the 173
representations and 725 comments on 28 September
2012 in respect of the DPA, the Board decided not to
propose any amendment to the DPA Plan. The draft
DPA Plan was approved by CE in C on 12 March 2013
and was subsequently renumbered as DPA/I-PTI/2. On
22 November 2014, SDEV directed the Board to prepare

an OZP to cover the Po Toi Islands area.
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S&& (PEdEE9) Po Toi (North-Western Portion)
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Other Major Work

Increasing Land Supply

It is an established policy of the Government to supply
land to meet Hong Kong’s continued housing and other
development needs through a number of sources. In
recent years, with population growth, rising aspiration
for a quality living environment and rapid economic
development, the demand for land is strong. To ensure the
sustainable development of Hong Kong, it is necessary to
enhance our land supply and devise different options to

build up a sufficiently large land reserve to meet Hong

BT HIAE

Rezoning Land

evelopment

BRAGES :

Reuse of Ex-quarry Sites

Reclamation outside Victoria Harbour

Redevelopment
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Kong’s social, environmental and economic needs. To
this end, a number of studies have been commissioned
to explore the feasibility of reclamation outside Victoria
Harbour, rock cavern/underground space development,
rehabilitation of quarry sites, expanding existing new
towns, NDAs and land use reviews in the rural area, etc.
Between 2012 and 2014, the Board was consulted on

these studies and provided views on the relevant issues.
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Enhancing Land Supply Strategy
Reclamation outside Victoria Harbour and
Rock Cavern Development

In 2011, the Development Bureau, CEDD and PlanD jointly
commissioned the study on Enhancing Land Supply
Strategy to assess the feasibility of enhancing land supply
through reclamation outside Victoria Harbour and rock
cavern development. The Board was briefed on 26 April
2013 on the Stage 2 Public Engagement, the proposed
land reserve concept, and the potential reclamation and
rock cavern development sites. The five reclamation
sites were at Lung Kwu Tan, Siu Ho Wan, Sunny Bay,
Tsing Yi Southwest and Ma Liu Shui. Moreover,
relocation of Diamond Hill Fresh Water and Salt Water
Service Reservoirs, Sai Kung Sewage Treatment Works
and Sham Tseng Sewage Treatment Works to caverns
was also proposed. Members generally supported

the provision of a land reserve and the multi-pronged

approach to increase land supply including reclamation
outside Victoria Harbour and rock cavern development.
The study was completed in 2014. The Board also noted
that separate studies to examine the feasibility of the
selected reclamation and rock cavern development sites

would be carried out.

Planning and Engineering Study on Future
Land Use at Ex-Lamma Quarry Area at Sok
Kwu Wan, Lamma Island - Feasibility Study

In January 2012, PlanD and CEDD commissioned the
Planning and Engineering Study on Future Land Use at
the Ex-Lamma Quarry Area at Sok Kwu Wan, Lamma
Island — Feasibility Study to examine the future land use
and explore the development potential of the Ex-Lamma
Quarry site, including residential development and other

compatible uses.
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On 14 December 2012, the Board was briefed on the
initial land use options during the Stage 1 Community
Engagement. Members provided views on the target
population, the key objectives of land use options, the
development impacts on the local character, planning
concepts, provision of transport infrastructure, as well as

implementation of the proposed development.

On 14 March 2014, the Board was briefed on the draft
Recommended Outline Development Plan (RODP) for
the site during the Stage 2 Community Engagement.
The development potential of the site had been further
optimized to provide additional housing and recreation
uses to meet the long-term housing needs and to
facilitate the creation of a “Tourism and Recreation Hub”,
while confining development to the existing platforms
without affecting the adjoining woodland and man-made
lake. Members provided views on the planning concept,
transport arrangement, impact on the fish culture
zones, the provision of GIC facilities, tourism facilities
and housing mix of the development. The study was

scheduled for completion in mid-2016.

HIE
Study Site

HocEE
Study Area

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

T
Community Enagaement

Planning Study on Future Land Use at
Anderson Road Quarry — Feasibility Study

In January 2010, PlanD commissioned the Planning
Study on Future Land Use at Anderson Road Quarry -
Feasibility Study. The overall objective of the study is
to examine the future land use and the potential of the
Anderson Road Quarry site for residential and other uses
after the completion of the rehabilitation works in 2016.
The findings and recommendations of the study would
serve as a reference for the revision of the relevant town
plans to guide the future development of the site, as well
as a basis for carrying out the engineering feasibility

study.

On 13 July 2012, the Board was briefed on the draft RODP
for the site during the Stage 2 Community Engagement
of the study. Members provided views on the possible
traffic and visual impacts of the proposed developments,
the provision of commercial facilities for future residents,
the proposed rock cavern developments and the future
treatment of the rock face. A final RODP with a planned
population of 25,000 and flat production of 9,410 was
prepared and reported back to the Board on 8 March
2013. Members had no strong views on the RODP
and provided specific comments on the possible visual
impacts, the proposed traffic, transport and pedestrian
connectivity measures, and the future treatment of the

rock face. The study was completed in early 2014.
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Planning and Engineering Study on the
Remaining Development in Tung Chung -
Feasibility Study

In January 2012, PlanD and CEDD jointly commissioned
a study to identify the development potential and
opportunities to extend Tung Chung into a distinct
community which could help to meet housing, social,

economic, environmental and local needs.

Members were briefed on the study on 22 June 2012
and 31 May 2013 respectively as part of the Stage 1 and
Stage 2 Public Engagement of the study. During the first
consultation briefing, Members provided comments on
the provision of job opportunities, the transport networks
within Tung Chung New Town, the need to assess the

acceptability of placing ‘bad-neighbour’ uses, the optimal

planned population, and the need to reserve conservation
areas from the NDAs. Members were briefed on the
proposed development options for the Tung Chung New
Town extension during the Stage 2 Public Engagement
and generally supported the direction and approach of
the study. Members also provided comments on the
scale and development intensity for Tung Chung East and

Tung Chung West.

On 19 September 2014, the Board was briefed on the
draft RODP and Members provided comments on
matters related to urban design, transportation, housing
mix and balanced development of the proposed new
town extension. The study was scheduled for completion

in end-2015.

%I KEY PLAN (IR

FERERRE \ F i
HONG KONG
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

BROBRNAREBOR
HH)

PROPOSED HK BOUNDARY

CROSSING FACILITIES

OF HZMB (BY OTHERS)
. M
~ -_,J 'F
i

STUDY AREA

[
(HESEAEE

I Al#@%E S/1-TCTC/18)
TUNG CHUNG TOWN
CENTRE AREA

(AS IN OUTLINE ZONING
PLAN NO. S/1-TCTC/18)

B 117 [ A
ORI AHE)

PROPOSED TM-CLK LINK

(BY OTHERS]

3 B L (R MR )
"," PROPOSED LANTAU LOGISTIC PARK |
1 (BY OTHERS) -

Clanil

BB RN AR E B ER )

PROPDSED:"HK: L | NK, ROAD
OF HZMB (BY OTHERS)
Il
# R K
F
r
]
5
5
'\. 4
-

7
)

1*7_‘%“?1
,l\' N Ee
f

T
POTENTIAL NEW TOWN .
EXPANSION AREA 5

\
9. Y

o
\ //

e ———————————

KRS R
POSSIBLE THEME PARK/MAJOR
RECREAT IDNAL USES

P
FHRMEE _
(BILAEE) ‘qﬁ‘;‘, POTENT AL NEW TOR -~
EXPANS [0 AREA

HREE
Study Area

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014



THE—: HEHH
THEME 1 : LIVABLE TOWN

L L]
W TR Mo
(FRARRER WAL
(Demeste Piot Ruatie € and en-Demesse Piot Rats 1)
W (LR) Reschon P Rao )
B MU Rrvsertel Pk Rab )
[ CAR) Resserned Pt R0
A8 CHMMMILR) Rsdante (e R
PO IR Dowant Ilifcn or Commty
I R CHSHULLR) Commercil (Pot Rabo 3)
B GEmS OpenSome
W BEEE Wenrbon Promanae
1 FAMMEE Paasuien oo Oy Tk
P —

EHE= : #ERED
THEME 2 : ECONOMIC VIBRANCY

W TR Meto o

B e (AN Resenn Pt R0 5)
1 et Resssens ex koo )
R (PWANER) Rusuott P R0 3
I MR Govammass, tsshsionor Commisiy
¥ BE (MMRLE) Commoril (Pt Rao 3y
W BEpAR Mais

B AMA Open Sose
B AXEE Waierbor Premenatn

11 TTATIRE BN Poiesvion Notuseh  Crde Trock

€3 BB Pricored MTR Siaten

HURMAGE LA S5

INITIAL LAND USE OPTIONS IN TUNG CHUNG EAST

X5 RRETEE

FUATRHE LHAEAE
INITIAL LAND USE OPTION IN TUNG CHUNG WEST

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

50



51

HFETITHE
Other Major Work

Hung Shui Kiu New Development Area
Planning and Engineering Study

CEDD and PlanD jointly commissioned the ‘Hung Shui
Kiu NDA Planning and Engineering Study’ in 2011 to
formulate a feasible land use framework for developing the
Hung Shui Kiu (HSK) NDA to meet Hong Kong’s housing
and other land use needs in the long term. The Board
was consulted on the Preliminary Outline Development
Plan (PODP) on 26 July 2013. According to the PODP,
the HSK NDA will provide about 60,000 new housing

units to accommodate an additional population of about

175,000, and provide about 100,000 new employment
opportunities.  Members provided comments on the
development concept, existing developments, the
proposed town park, the strategic relationship of the area,
rail and green infrastructure, and the implementation
approach. Taking into account the public comments
received in the community engagement exercises and the
recommendations from various technical assessments,
the RODP is being formulated and the next stage of

community engagement exercise would commence after

the finalisation of the RODP.
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Planning and Engineering Study for Housing
Sites in Yuen Long South - Investigation

In November 2012, PlanD and CEDD jointly commissioned
the Planning and Engineering Study for Housing Sites
in Yuen Long South - Investigation to examine the
development potential of the degraded brownfield land
in Yuen Long South for housing development and other
infrastructure and community

uses, with supporting

facilities, and to improve the existing environment.

Members were briefed on the study on 26 April 2013
and 6 June 2014 respectively as part of the Stage 1 and
Stage 2 Community Engagement of the study. During the
Stage 1 Community Engagement, the Board was briefed

on the constraints, opportunities, key issues and guiding

principles for the developments in Yuen Long South.
Members provided views on the compliance with the ‘no
net increase in pollution load to the Deep Bay’ requirement,
formulation of a consultation strategy to engage the public
and relevant stakeholders, and the concerns regarding the
implementation mechanism including the reprovisioning
of the affected open storage vyards/rural workshops/
warehouses. The Stage 2 Community Engagement was
on the PODP. Members provided views on the capacity
of the planned infrastructure for the proposed population,
the relocation and implementation of the existing open
storage and rural industrial uses, and the revitalisation of
Yuen Long Nullah as a local character for consideration
in the preparation of the draft RODP in the next stage of
the study.

Overall Planning and Design Framework
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Land Use Review of the “Recreation” Zone
in Hang Tau Tai Po, Kwu Tung South

The “REC” zone in Hang Tau Tai Po on the Kwu Tung
South OZP No. S/NE-KTS/14 covers a total area of about
8.47 ha. The north-eastern portion of the “REC” zone
(about 1.77 ha) was the subject of an approved application
for amendment to OZP (No. Y/NE-KTS/5) from “REC”
to “CDA” for a proposed residential development. In

approving the application on 7 December 2012, the

SRR [FEE] His

“Recreation” zone in Hang Tau Tai Po

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

RNTPC of the Board requested PlanD to carry out a land
use review of the whole “REC” zone. The land use review
was agreed by RNTPC on 23 May 2014. According to
the land use review, it was proposed that the “REC” zone
should be rezoned mainly to low-density and low-rise
residential developments. The proposed amendment to
the Kwu Tung South OZP upon finalization of the land

use proposals would be submitted to the Board for

consideration.



Land Use Review of Kam Tin South and Pat
Heung

[t was announced in the 2013 Policy Address that the
Government would take forward the planning for residential
development at the West Rail Kam Sheung Road Station
and Pat Heung Maintenance Centre sites to provide about
8,700 flats. In addition, studies would be conducted for
the adjoining areas to identify land for public and private

housing developments.

In March 2014, PlanD completed a comprehensive land
use review for Kam Tin South and Pat Heung area. A
total of 14 potential sites had been identified for public
and private housing developments. These potential

development sites would provide a total of about 33,700

flats (including about 16,900 public housing units) for a
population of about 92,800. These potential housing sites
would be implemented by phases taking into account the

infrastructural constraints.

The land use review was presented to the Board on 11
April 2014. Members provided views on various issues
including the development intensity of the area; the
employment opportunities to be generated from the
proposed development; the interface issue of the high-
density development and the existing villages; and the
possibility of increasing facilities for the elderly. The
proposed amendment to the Kam Tin South OZP based
on the findings of the land use review would be submitted

to the Board for consideration.
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Urban Renewal

On urban renewal, the Board was consulted on the
Urban Renewal Plan (URP) for Kowloon City (KC) on 31
August 2012 and 31 May 2013. The Board also agreed
the revised planning brief (PB) for the URA Staunton
Street/Wing Lee Street Development Scheme and the

development proposal for the Central Oasis.
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Urban Renewal Plan for Kowloon City -
People First Urban Renewal Approach

The Urban Renewal Strategy announced in February
2011 called for the adoption of a “People First, District-
based, Public Participatory” approach at the urban
renewal planning stage, and setting up of a District
Urban Renewal Forum (DURF) in old urban districts to

strengthen urban renewal planning at the district level.

The first pilot DURF was established in KC in June 2011
and was tasked to advise the Government on an URP for

KC which has a large number of dilapidated buildings.

ERERNONEREBRE

Proposed Streetscape Enhancement in Kowloon City




The URP for KC consists of three major components,
namely the Planning Study, the Social Impact Assessment
and the Public Engagement. The objectives of the URP
are to ascertain the area suitable for redevelopment and
rehabilitation, and to recommend on preservation and
revitalisation initiatives. For the purpose of formulating
a community-based URP, a 2-stage Public Engagement
Programme was undertakenin 2012 and 2013. The Stage
1 Public Engagement was held from August to September
2012 to identify potential affected stakeholders and solicit
public views on the Preliminary Urban Renewal Proposals
(PURPs).

The Board was consulted on the PURPs on 31 August

2012 and provided views on various aspects including

=

“13 streets”

mFaB
Lion Rock Road

rehabilitation/revitalization Versus redevelopment,
preservation of local culture, provision of supporting

infrastructure and facilities, etc.

The Stage 2 Public Engagement was conducted from
May to June 2013 to solicit public views on the draft URP.
The Board was consulted on the draft URP on 31 May
2013 and Members provided views on different aspects
including the study approach, methodology of Public
Engagement and the planning and redevelopment of

specific areas.

The URP for KC was submitted to the Government in
January 2014. The term of the KC DURF ended in May
2014.
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URA Staunton Street/Wing Lee Street
Development Scheme

The URA Staunton Street/Wing Lee Street Development
Scheme comprises three sites, i.e. Sites A, B and C
zoned “CDA” on the URA Staunton Street/Wing Lee
Street Development Scheme Plan (DSP) No. S/H3/URA1/2.
On 7 January 2011, the Board agreed that, with the
intention to preserve the existing character and ambience
of Wing Lee Street, Site A covering Wing Lee Street and
the Bridges Street Market should be excised from the
DSP. On8July 2011, the DSP, incorporating amendments
mainly to excise Site A from the DSP, was exhibited under
section 5 of the Ordinance. The DSP was subsequently
approved by CE in C on 8 May 2012.

On 21 September 2012, the Board considered the
revised PB which had taken into account the exclusion
of Site A, the latest development proposal at Sites B
and C, and reflected the latest planning consideration.
It agreed that the PB was suitable for consultation with
the Central & Western District Council (C&WDC). The
Board considered the results of C&WDC’s consultation

and endorsed the revised PB on 25 January 2013.

On 24 May 2013, the planning application (No. A/H3/413)
for the development of two residential blocks at Sites B
and C was approved with conditions by the Board. A
total of 154 flats with commercial/retail uses at lower/
ground floors and not less than 474m? public open space

(POS) will be provided.

TR QPR SBACE
=R

[] COVERED OPEM-SIDES 8 PrvATE
OPEN SRACE - OFANST
AGCOUNTABLE

MEBTAEE / KAEERTE
The URA Staunton Street/Wing Lee Street
Development Scheme
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Central Market/Central Oasis

The Central Market is a Grade 3 historic building and the
site is zoned “OU” annotated “Building with Historical
& Architectural Interests Preserved for Commercial,
Cultural and/or Community Uses” and subject to a
maximum building height of 4 storeys and the provision of
POS of not less than 1,000m2 on the Central District OZP.
Planning permission is required for any new development,
or major addition, alteration and/or modification to, or
any demolition of the fagades and special architectural

features of the building.

On19July 2013, the Board approved aplanningapplication
(No. A/H4/92) with conditions for proposed new
additions to the building for cultural/leisure/recreational/
food and beverage/retail uses/landscaped area/ancillary
support and minor relaxation of building height restriction
to revitalise the Central Market into a low-rise leisure
landmark named ‘Central Oasis’. The development of
‘Central Oasis’ will be divided into two phases to maintain
the operation of the public passageway at the second floor
within the building connecting the Mid-levels Escalator
and the elevated walkway networks at the harbourfront.
A ‘Landscape Atrium’ with no permanent structures other
than landscape and architectural features and an ‘Urban
Floating Oasis’ to accommodate diversified cultural,
recreational, leisure, food and beverage, and retail uses
for public enjoyment, as well as to support another layer

of POS were proposed.
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Proposed ‘Central Oasis’
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West Kowloon Cultural District Development

The West Kowloon Cultural District (WKCD) site originally
fell within the planning scheme boundary of the South
West Kowloon OZP. The WKCDA submitted the WKCD
Development Plan, covering the WKCD site, to the Board
on 30 December 2011 for consideration under section
21 of the WKCDA Ordinance. The key development

parameters included the following:

(@) a development area of about 40.91 ha, subject to
an overall maximum PR of 1.81. The maximum
GFA for the whole district is about 740,350m?, with

a maximum 20% of total GFA for residential use;

(b)  provision of not less than 23 hectares of POS,
including 3 ha of piazza areas and a continuous
waterfront promenade of not less than 20m in
width;

(c) abalanced development including arts and cultural
facilities (about 35% to 40% of the total GFA); retail/

dining/entertainment uses (about 15% to 20%;); hotel/

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

office uses (about 20% to 25%); residential uses (not
more than 20%) and GIC uses (not less than 1%);

and

(d) developments within different land use zones are
subject to building height restrictions, including one
to three storeys for “O” zone, and a building height
profile generally ranging from 30mPD to 100mPD

for other land use zones.

On 9 March 2012, the Board agreed that the WKCD
Development Plan was suitable for exhibition for public
inspection.  On 30 March 2012, WKCD Development
Plan was exhibited for public inspection, and on the
same day the WKCD site was excised from the South
West Kowloon OZP. After giving consideration to the 10
representations and three comments in respect of the
WKCD Development Plan on 28 September 2012, the

Board decided not to propose any amendment to the

Plan.

The draft WKCD Development Plan
was approved by CE in C on 8
January 2013, and was renumbered as
S/K20/WKCD/2.

On 14 November 2014, the Board
approved a planning application (No.
A/K20/121) for minor relaxation of GFA
and building height restrictions for
developments in WKCD. The approved
scheme had a maximum total GFA
of 851,400m? and a PR of 2.08. The
building height restrictions within the
height bands of 50mPD and 70mPD as
stipulated on the WKCD Development
Plan were relaxed by 7-14mPD, while
the building height restrictions in front of

Kowloon Station remained unchanged.



Outline Zoning Plan Amendments

Building Height and/or Plot Ratio
Restrictions Review on Outline Zoning Plans

In order to provide better planning control, address the
public aspiration for a better living environment and greater
certainty in the statutory planning system, the OZPs
have been progressively reviewed to stipulate, where
appropriate, development restrictions to guide future
development and redevelopment. Up to the end of 2011,
the Board had reviewed 32 OZPs to incorporate building
height and/or PR restrictions. Another three OZPs were
reviewed in the period from 2012 to 2014. In determining
the building height restrictions, the Board would generally
take into account relevant considerations including urban
design, local topography and characteristics, air ventilation,
and the need to balance the public interests and private

development right.

Kwai Chung Outline Zoning Plan

Kwai Chung comprises a mix of residential, commercial,
industrial uses as well as major territorial facilities such
as the container port. In order to prevent out-of-context
buildings in the area, the Kwai Chung OZP No. S/KC/26
was exhibited on 20 April 2012 mainly to incorporate
building height restrictions for various development

zones not yet subject to such restriction.

The building height concept for Kwai Chung aimed
at exemplifying the valley-like terrain of the area while
preserving the backdrop of Golden Hill, with higher
building height bands near the MTR stations while
lower building height bands along the waterfront area.
The Kwai Chung Container Terminals at the gateway of
breezeway and adjacent to the visual corridor of Rambler
Channel were subject to building height restrictions
ranging from 25mPD to 110mPD to reflect their existing
building heights.

After giving consideration to the 13 representations and
1,925 comments on 12 and 26 October 2012 in respect
of the OZP, the Board decided not to propose any
amendment to the OZP to meet seven of the
representations and to defer consideration of the
remaining representations related the building height
restriction imposed on the Kwai Chung Container
Terminals. PlanD was requested to liaise with the
representers regarding their future expansion proposals
and to assess the cumulative impact of the proposals
for further consideration of the representations by the
Board. In April 2015, the Board further considered
these remaining representations and agreed to propose

amendments to the OZP.
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Tsuen Wan Outline Zoning Plan

Tsuen Wan is one of the oldest new towns comprising a
mix of land uses with high-rise developments clustering
above and around the MTR Tsuen Wan and Tsuen Wan
West Stations. In order to prevent the proliferation of out-
of context high-rise buildings in the area, the draft Tsuen
Wan OZP No. S/TW/29 incorporating amendments
mainly to impose building height restrictions for various

development zones was exhibited on 24 February 2012.

A building height profile was adopted with descending
building heights from the high-rise developments around
the twin town nodes at the MTR stations towards the
surrounding areas. The lower building height profile
in the industrial areas at the urban fringe and the old
town centre was maintained to enhance air ventilation.
Beyond the town centre, stepped height concept with
descending building heights from Tso Kung Tam to the

village type developments in Fu Yung Shan was adopted.

After giving consideration to the seven representations
and 620 comments on 14 September 2012 in respect
of the OZP, the Board decided to revise the maximum
building height for part of the “G/IC” zone covering the
site of Chuen Yuen Church at Tai Uk Street to meet one
of the representations. No further representation was
received. The OZP was subsequently amended once
to rezone a site at Yeung Uk Road for residential cum
commercial uses. On 7 January 2014, CE in C approved

the draft OZP which was renumbered as S/TW/31.

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

Chai Wan Outline Zoning Plan

The Chai Wan area is predominantly residential with
industrial and business developments concentrated to
the west of the MTR Chai Wan Station and in the Chai
Wan East area. The draft Chai Wan OZP No. S/H20/20
incorporating amendments mainly to impose building
height restrictions for various development zones and
PR restrictions for the “I” and “OU” annotated “Business”
(*OU(B)”) zones was exhibited for public inspection on 20

January 2012.

A building height profile ranging from 70mPD to 140mPD
for most of Chai Wan and 160mPD to 210mPD for the hill-

slope areas was adopted.

After giving consideration to the 284 representations and
one comment in respect of the OZP, the Board decided
on 27 July 2012 not to propose any amendment to the
OZP. On 5 February 2013, CE in C approved the draft
Chai Wan OZP which was renumbered as S/H20/21.



Other Amendment

Central District (Extension) Outline Zoning Plan

The location of the Central Military Dock (CMD) was
shown on the Central District (Extension) OZP when the
plan was first approved in 2000. As the detailed design
and delineation of the CMD were later confirmed and the
construction works were reaching their final stages, on
15 February 2013, the draft Central District (Extension)
OZP was exhibited for public inspection under section 7
of the Ordinance to reflect the final delineation and the
land use of the CMD on the OZP by rezoning of CMD
from “O” to “OU” annotated “Military Use (1)” (“OUMU)1”).
A total of 9,812 representations and 9,228 comments
were received. Vast majority of the representations
and comments received were against the amendments,
mainly on the grounds of no justification for the proposed
change of zoning, no need for the CMD on the Central
harbourfront, adverse impact for people enjoying the
continuous harbourfront, the possible law enforcement

issues and insufficient consultation.

In view of the vast number of representations and
comments received, the Board conducted a special
meeting with 18 sessions held from November 2013
to February 2014 to consider the representations and
comments and adopted special meeting arrangements,
such as allotting a 10-minute speaking time to each
representer/commenter. During the hearing sessions,
the Board noted that CMD was needed by the Garrison
for defence purpose. The Garrison had agreed to open it
to the public as a part of the promenade when it was not
in military use. The “OUMU)1” zoning was considered
appropriate to reflect the planning intention and the
primary use of the site. After giving consideration to the
representations and comments in respect of the OZP, the
Board decided on 14 February 2014 not to propose any

amendment to the OZP.
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Town Planning Board Guidelines

From 2012 to 2014, the Board promulgated four revised
sets of Town Planning Board Guidelines. The sets of

guidelines in force remains as 32.

Revised Town Planning Board Guidelines on
Application for Developments within Deep
Bay Area under Section 16 of the Town
Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-No. 12C)

The revised set of Guidelines was promulgated on 16 May
2014 to include Hoo Hok Wai in the Wetland Conservation
Area so as to provide guidance for consideration of
applications for different uses and developments within
the area. A new paragraph has been added and Figure
A and Appendix A have been revised to justify and show
the new boundaries of the Wetland Conservation Area
and the Wetland Buffer Area; and to specify that the
exemption of two uses (‘Government Refuse Collection
Point” and ‘Public Utility Installation’) from Ecological
Impact Assessment does not apply to the “OU” annotated

“Eco-lodge” zone.

Revised Town Planning Board Guidelines on
Publication of Applications for Amendment
of Plan, Planning Permission and Review
and Submission of Comments on Various
Applications (TPB PG-No. 30A)

The revised set of Guidelines was promulgated on
2 May 2014 to reflect a streamlined practice of not
sending acknowledgement and notification letters to the
commenters on all sections 12A and 16 applications in
order to save resources and be environmentally friendly.
A new statement advising that information regarding the
arrangements on consideration of planning application
at the appropriate location of the Board's website has

been added to the revised guidelines.

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014

Revised Town Planning Board Guidelines on
‘Owner’s Consent/Notification’ Requirements
under Sections 12A and 16 (TPB PG-No. 31A)

The revised set of Guidelines was promulgated on 2 May
2014 to specify the requirement on sending request for
consent or notice of application to the postal address
of the current land owner or relevant parties to fulfill the
‘owner’s notification’ or ‘reasonable steps’ requirements.
A footnote has been added to the revised guidelines
specifying that sending written notification to non-postal
address is not normally accepted unless successful

delivery is proved by advice of receipt.

Revised Town Planning Board Guidelines on
Extension of Time for Commencement of
Development (TPB PG-No. 35C)

The revised set of Guidelines was promulgated on 16
May 2014 to avoid the criterion on commencement of
development from creating unnecessary hurdles for
development. The revised set of Guidelines has specified
the new criterion on commencement of development for
URA development schemes that they could be considered
as commenced upon the approval of the resumption
application. Also, government projects are considered
commenced upon the approval of necessary funding
for the detailed design/construction works; and a longer
validity period of more than 4 years could be considered

for large-scale comprehensive development schemes.



Appendices

Appendix 1 : Plan Preparation

List of New Statutory Plans Published from 2012 to 2014

#H=E METRO AREA

A EEEREE L] West Kowloon Cultural District Development Plan S/K20/WKCD/1 30/3/2012

SHERERRERME Po Toi Islands Development Permission DPA/I-PTI/A 2/3/2012
Area Plan

BRI R EA MR E Yung Shue O Development Permission Area Plan DPA/NE-YSO/1 4/5/2012

REERERHEE Chek Keng Development Permission Area Plan DPA/NE-CK/1 4/5/2012

TR RFAHE E Yi O Development Permission Area Plan DPA/I-YO/1 23/11/2012

B REE R E LR E Pak Sha O Development Permission Area Plan DPA/NE-PSO/1 7/12/2012

A - B kAEMER Kuk Po, Fung Hang and Yung Shue Au DPA/NE-KP/1 8/3/2013

E i[5 [E] Development Permission Area Plan

RBBE D RETEIALHE Tai O Fringe Outline Zoning Plan S/I-TOF/1 24/5/2013
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Nameoben

Ma Tso Lung and Hoo Hok Wai Outline
Zoning Plan

Man Kam To Outline Zoning Plan
Ta Kwu Ling North Outline Zoning Plan
Lin Ma Hang Outline Zoning Plan
Sha Tau Kok Outline Zoning Plan

Tai Tan, Uk Tau, Ko Tong and Ko Tong Ha Yeung
Development Permission Area Plan

Tin Fu Tsai Outline Zoning Plan

Chuen Lung and Ha Fa Shan Development
Permission Area Plan

Fanling North Outline Zoning Plan
Kwu Tung North Outline Zoning Plan

To Kwa Peng and Pak Tam Au Outline
Zoning Plan

Cheung Sheung Development Permission
Area Plan

Tai Po Kau Development Permission Area Plan
Ping Chau Development Permission Area Plan
Tai Ho Development Permission Area Plan

Tai O Town Centre Area Outline Zoning Plan

Tung A and Pak A Outline Zoning Plan
Mau Ping Outline Zoning Plan
Ko Lau Wan Outline Zoning Plan

Lai Chi Wo, Siu Tan and Sam A Tsuen Outline
Zoning Plan

Yim Tin Tsai and Ma Shi Chau Outline
Zoning Plan

Luk Wu and Keung Shan Outline Zoning Plan

Total No. of New Statutory Plans :

LT .
Plan No.

S/NE-MTL/1

S/NE-MKT/1
S/NE-TKLN/1
S/NE-LMH/1
S/NE-STK/A

DPA/NE-TT/1

S/TM-TFT/1

DPA/TW-CLHFS/1

S/FLN/A
S/KTN/1

S/NE-TKP/1
DPA/NE-CS/1

DPA/NE-TPK/1
DPA/NE-PC/1
DPA/I-TH/A

S/I-TOTC/A

S/SK-TA/1
S/ST-MP/1
S/NE-KLW/1

S/NE-LCW/A1
S/NE-YTT/1

S/I-LWKS/1
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. RERAS
Exhibition
Date

FHE R X0 E NEW TOWN AND RURAL AREAS

19/7/2013

19/7/2013
19/7/2013
19/7/2013
19/7/2013

8/11/2013

20/12/2013

20/12/2013

20/12/2013
20/12/2013

3/1/2014

21/3/2014

21/3/2014
28/3/2014
28/3/2014

25/7/2014

8/8/2014
22/8/2014
22/8/2014

22/8/2014

22/8/2014

22/8/2014

6 (2012)
12 (2013)
12 (2014)
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A List of Statutory Plans as at 31 December 2014

Approved Outline Zoning Plans

#HEE METRO AREA

FER R IR Sai Ying Pun & Sheung Wan S/H3/29 10/9/2013
el Central District S/H4/14 9/4/2013
=R Wong Nai Chung S/H7/17 8/7/2014
iy North Point S/H8/24 30/11/2010
SEERAR Pok Fu Lam S/H10/15 1/2/2005
F 1L @S Mid-levels West S/H11/15 2/3/2010
H 1 R ED Mid-levels East S/H12/12 6/7/2010
ik [N &= ML Jardine's Lookout & Wong Nai Chung Gap S/H13/12 2/10/2007
HTE& The Peak Area S/H14/11 3/5/2011
BB R ASRIM Aberdeen & Ap Lei Chau S/H15/29 11/3/2014
S REKE Shouson Hill & Repulse Bay S/H17/13 5/11/2013
RERAR Tai Tam & Shek O S/H18/10 6/5/2008
i 5 Stanley S/H19/10 1/2/2005
£y Chai Wan S/H20/21 5/2/2013
Mam Quarry Bay S/H21/28 6/7/2010
i Wan Chai North S/H25/4 18/2/2014
e Tsim Sha Tsui S/K1/28 3/12/2013
R Cheung Sha Wan S/K5/35 17/12/2013
TREAR) X HEE Wang Tau Hom and Tung Tau S/K8/21 4/10/2011
AR Hung Hom S/K9/24 5/10/2010
oot pe: Ma Tau Kok S/K10/20 4/11/2008
45 Ngau Chi Wan S/K12/16 2/11/2004
BB Kwun Tong (North) S/K14N/13 6/7/2010
% A Lai Chi Kok S/K16/16 8/10/2013
Farm LA South West Kowloon S/K20/30 23/9/2014
=Xk Kai Tak S/K22/4 4/9/2012
SN Stonecutters Island S/SC/10 5/7/2011
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#HEE METRO AREA

Tsuen Wan

Tsuen Wan West

Chek Lap Kok
Discovery Bay

Mui Wo Fringe

Ma Wan

North-East Lantau
Ngong Ping

Peng Chau

Shek Kwu Chau

Tai O Fringe

Ma On Shan

Hok Tau

Kau Lung Hang
Kwu Tung South
Luk Keng and Wo Hang
Lin Ma Hang

Lam Tsuen

Man Kam To

Man Uk Pin

Ping Kong

Sham Chung

Sha Lo Tung

Sha Tau Kok

Ting Kok

Ping Che and Ta Kwu Ling
Wo Keng Shan

Wu Kau Tang

Pak Shek Kok (East)

Clear Water Bay Peninsula North

S/TW/31

S/TWW/19

S/I-CLK/12
S/I-DB/4
S/I-MWF/10
S/I-MWI/14
S/I-NEL/12
S/I-NP/6
S/I-PC/12
S/I-SKC/2
S/I-TOF/2
S/MOS/20
S/NE-HT/5
S/NE-KLH/11
S/NE-KTS/14
S/NE-LK/11
S/NE-LMH/2
S/NE-LT/11
S/NE-MKT/2
S/NE-MUP/11
S/NE-PK/11
S/NE-SC/3
S/NE-SLT/4
S/NE-STK/2
S/NE-TK/17
S/NE-TKL/14
S/NE-WKS/10
S/NE-WKT/6
S/PSK/13

S/SK-CWBN/6

7/1/2014

4/12/2012

HhER 3B E NEW TOWN AND RURAL AREAS

18/10/2011
1/2/2005
2/9/2014
2/6/2009
8/11/2005
12/9/2006
3/12/2013
13/3/2012
23/9/2014
2/12/2014
17/10/2006
17/10/2006
7/1/2014
17/10/2006
3/6/2014
31/10/2006
3/6/2014
17/10/2006
17/10/2006
30/11/2010
1/2/2005
3/6/2014
5/7/2011
2/2/2010
6/10/2009
2/11/2004
2/12/2014

3/12/2013
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Clear Water Bay Peninsula South
Ho Chung

Hebe Haven

Pak Kong & Sha Kok Mei

Sai Kung Town

Tseng Lan Shue

Tai Long Wan

Tai Mong Tsai and Tsam Chuk Wan
South Lantau Coast

Sha Tin

Kwun Yam Shan and Fa Sam Hang
Tseung Kwan O

So Kwun Wat

Tin Fu Tsai

Tin Shui Wai

Yuen Long

Ha Tsuen

Kam Tin North

Kam Tin South

Lau Fau Shan and Tsim Bei Tsui
Mai Po and Fairview Park

Nam Sang Wai

Ngau Tam Mei

Pat Heung

Sheung Pak Nai and Ha Pak Nai
Shek Kong

San Tin

Tai Tong

Tong Yan San Tsuen

HFHER S HE NEW TOWN AND RURAL AREAS

S/SK-CWBS/2
S/SK-HC/11
S/SK-HH/6
S/SK-PK/11
S/SK-SKT/6
S/SK-TLS/8
S/SK-TLW/5
S/SK-TMT/4
S/SLC/19
S/ST/30
S/ST-KYS/11
S/TKO/20
S/TM-SKW/11
S/TM-TFT/2
S/TSW/12
S/yL/21
S/YL-HT/10
S/YL-KTN/9
S/YL-KTS/11
S/YL-LFS/7
S/YL-MP/6
S/YL-NSW/8
S/YL-NTM/12
S/YL-PH/11
S/YL-PN/9
S/YL-SK/9
S/YL-ST/8
S/YL-TT/16

S/YL-TYST/10

30/5/2006
11/3/2014
14/3/2006
17/10/2006
4/6/2013
14/3/2006
7/2/2006
11/3/2008
2/9/2014
2/9/2014
17/10/2006
17/4/2012
12/4/2011
4/11/2014
15/7/2008
6/12/2011
13/1/2009
2/12/2014
26/6/2007
1/2/2005
1/2/2005
17/10/2006
5/12/2006
17/10/2006
17/10/2006
17/10/2006
5/12/2006
13/3/2012

7/2/2006
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Draft Outline Zoning Plans
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#HEE METRO AREA

Kennedy Town & Mount Davis

Wan Chai

Causeway Bay

Shau Kei Wan

Central District (Extension)

Yau Ma Tei

Mong Kok

Shek Kip Mei

Ho Man Tin

Tsz Wan Shan, Diamond Hill and San Po Kong
Ngau Tau Kok and Kowloon Bay
Kwun Tong (South)

Cha Kwo Ling, Yau Tong , Lei Yue Mun
Kowloon Tong

Kwai Chung

Fanling North

Fanling / Sheung Shui
Cheung Chau

Lamma Island

Luk Wu and Keung Shan
Tung Chung Town Centre Area
Tai O Town Centre Area
Kwu Tung North

Fu Tei Au and Sha Ling
Hoi Ha

Hung Lung Hang

Ko Lau Wan

LLai Chi Wo, Siu Tan and Sam A Tsuen

S/H1/19
S/H5/27
S/H6/15
S/HI/MT
S/H24/8
S/K2/22
S/K3/30
S/K4/28
S/K7/23
S/K11/26
S/K13/28
S/K14S/19
S/K15/22
S/K18/18

S/KC/28

S/FLN/A
S/FSS/19
S/I-CC/6
S/I-LI/10
S/I-LWKS/1
S/I-TCTC/19
S/I-TOTC/A
S/KTN/1
S/NE-FTA/13
S/NE-HH/1
S/NE-HLH/8
S/NE-KLW/1

S/NE-LCW/A

30/6/2011
3/8/2012
17/9/2010
31/10/2014
15/2/2013
16/5/2014
31/5/2013
18/7/2014
14/11/2014
30/5/2014
11/4/2014
18/7/2014
19/12/2014
20/12/2013

13/6/2014

HFTHER 3B E NEW TOWN AND RURAL AREAS

20/12/2013
20/12/2013
11/4/2014
11/4/2014
22/8/2014
17/10/2014
25/7/2014
20/12/2013
20/12/2013
27/9/2013
20/12/2013
22/8/2014

22/8/2014
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HHER M3 E NEW TOWN AND RURAL AREAS

RERREA K E R Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South S/NE-LYT/15 16/3/2012
BEENERE Ma Tso Lung and Hoo Hok Wai S/NE-MTL/2 20/12/2013
HER So Lo Pun S/NE-SLP/1 27/9/2013
+-Pa 4P Shap Sz Heung S/NE-SSH/10 7/11/2014
FTexzEdl Ta Kwu Ling North S/NE-TKLN/A 19/7/2013
+ I R EEM To Kwa Peng and Pak Tam Au S/NE-TKP/1 3/1/2014
88 F 4 K 55 BRM Yim Tin Tsai & Ma Shi Chau S/NE-YTT/1 22/8/2014
=) Pak Lap S/SK-PL/1 27/9/2013
RYRIEY Tung A and Pak A S/SK-TA/1 8/8/2014
e Mau Ping S/ST-MP/1 22/8/2014
9 Tuen Mun S/TM/32 2/5/2014
Ei RZEE Lam Tei and Yick Yuen S/TM-LTYY/7 12/12/2014
NG| Tai Po S/TP/25 11/4/2014
5 Tsing Yi S/TY/25 13/6/2014
Bl Ping Shan S/YL-PS/15 31/10/2014

DETEAAERAR

Total No. of Outline Zoning Plans (OZPs) :
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Approved Development Permission Area Plans

SHARS Po Toi Islands DPA/I-PTI/2 12/3/2013
TR Chek Keng DPA/NE-CK/2 30/4/2013
TERR Yung Shue O DPA/NE-YSO/2 30/4/2013
—m Yio DPA/I-YO/2 8/10/2013
AR Pak Sha O DPA/NE-PS0O/2 7/1/2014
A Bl R AR Kuk Po, Fung Hang and Yung Shue Au DPA/NE-KP/2 11/3/2014
JIBE R RFEW Chuen Lung and Ha Fa Shan DPA/TW-CLHFS/2  23/9/2014
K =% SELRSE Tai Tan, Uk Tau, Ko Tong and Ko Tong Ha Yeung DPA/NE-TT/2 4/11/2014
T
Draft Development Permission Area Plans

I _F Cheung Sheung DPA/NE-CS/1 21/3/2014
RIEE Tai Po Kau DPA/NE-TPK/1 21/3/2014
M Ping Chau DPA/NE-PC/1 28/3/2014
PN Tai Ho DPA/I-TH/A 28/3/2014

EREBEMHNEEAS

Total No. of Development Permission Area (DPA) Plans :

Approved Land Development Corporation Development Scheme Plans

BRI / RS Peel Street / Graham Street S/H3/LDC4/2
BB/ KRS Wan Chai Road / Tai Yuen Street S/H5/LDC1/2
FIRAFEE M I]E Lee Tung Street & McGregor Street S/H5/LDC2/2
e Johnston Road S/H5/LDC3/2

THRRERARNBETEAREERR

9/11/1999
24/9/1996
22/6/1999

14/9/1999

4

Total No. of Approved Land Development Corporation Development Scheme Plans (LDC DSPs) :
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Approved Urban Renewal Authority Development Scheme Plans

TR / kA Staunton Street / Wing Lee Street S/H3/URA1/4 8/5/2012
BRELE / IEf Yu Lok Lane / Centre Street S/H3/URA2/2 27/3/2007
KEE/ BELE Mallory Street / Burrows Street S/H5/URA1/2 30/5/2006
AKEd/ EBEH/EE%  Stone Nullah Lane / Hing Wan Street / King Sing  S/H5/URA2/2 2/10/2007
Street
2RY/EEE Anchor Street / Fuk Tsun Street S/K3/URA1/2 30/6/2009
ANFER / BEg Prince Edward Road West / Yuen Ngai Street S/K3/URA2/2 2/2/2010
e/ EEEd Shanghai Street / Argyle Street S/K3/URA3/2 2/2/2010
BRAE/ EMERERE Lai Chi Kok Road / Kweilin Street and Yee Kuk S/K5/URA1/2 20/6/2006
Street
MBIEE / M R Hai Tan Street / Kweilin Street and Pei Ho Street S/K5/URA2/2 3/6/2008
HiEmaL — TR Kwun Tong Town Centre — Main Site S/K14S/URA1/2 15/7/2008
BEDRL — AEHE Kwun Tong Town Centre — Yuet Wah Street Site S/K14S/URA2/2 15/7/2008

TESRRBR B EEAR

Total No. of Approved Urban Renewal Authority Development Scheme Plans (URA DSPs) :

Approved Development Plan (DPs)

mAXkE West Kowloon Cultural District S/K20/WKCD/2 8/1/2013

BEERERAY .
Total No. of Approved Development Plan (DP):
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Plans Exhibited from 2012 to 2014 under the Town Planning Ordinance

Plans exhibited under section 5 or 7 of the Town Planning Ordinance

Outline Zoning Plans
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Name of Plan

Chai Wan
Ma On Shan
Tsuen Wan

Central District (Extension)

Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South

Kwun Tong (South)

Tuen Mun

South West Kowloon

Kwai Chung

Wan Chai

Sai Kung Town

Tuen Mun

Sai Ying Pun & Sheung Wan
Sha Tin

Lai Chi Kok

Tsim Sha Tsui

Kwu Tung South

Pak Shek Kok (East)
Fanling / Sheung Shui
Central District (Extension)
Kowloon Tong

Shouson Hill & Repulse Bay
Peng Chau

South Lantau Coast
Cheung Sha Wan

Ho Chung

EEF A
Plan No.

S/H20/20
S/MOS/17
S/TW/29
S/H24/7
S/NE-LYT/15
S/K145/17
S/TM/29
S/K20/27
S/KC/26
S/Hb5/27
S/SK-SKT/5
S/TM/30
S/H3/28
S/ST/27
S/K16/15
S/K1/27
S/NE-KTS/13
S/PSK/10
S/FSS/17
S/H24/8
S/K18/17
S/H17/12
S/1-PC/11
S/SLC/A7
S/K5/34

S/SK-HC/10

BT~BH
Exhibition
Date

20/1/2012
24/2/2012
24/2/2012
16/3/2012
16/3/2012
23/3/2012
23/3/2012
30/3/2012
20/4/2012
3/8/2012
24/8/2012
7/9/2012
12/10/2012
26/10/2012
28/12/2012
11/1/2013
18/1/2013
18/1/2013
25/1/2013
15/2/2013
15/2/2013
22/3/2013
22/3/2013
19/4/2013
19/4/2013

10/5/2013
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Name of Plan

Clear Water Bay Peninsula North
Tsuen Wan

Tai O Fringe

Wan Chai North

Mong Kok

Aberdeen & Ap Lei Chau

Ma Tso Lung and Hoo Hok Wai
Man Kam To

Ta Kwu Ling North

Lin Ma Hang

Sha Tau Kok

Cha Kwo Ling, Yau Tong, Lei Yue Mun
Pak Lap

Hoi Ha

So Lo Pun

Mui Wo Fringe

Sha Tin

South Lantau Coast

South West Kowloon

Tin Fu Tsai

Fanling North

Kwu Tung North

Fanling / Sheung Shui
Kowloon Tong

Ma Tso Lung and Hoo Hok Wai
Fu Tei Au and Sha Ling

Hung Lung Hang

To Kwa Peng and Pak Tam Au
Ma On Shan

Pak Shek Kok (East)

Cheung Chau

LLamma Island

EEIF A
Plan No.

S/SK-CWBN/5
S/TW/30
S/I-TOF/A
S/H25/3
S/K3/30
S/H15/28
S/NE-MTL/1
S/NE-MKT/1
S/NE-TKLN/A
S/NE-LMH/1
S/NE-STK/A
S/K15/20
S/SK-PL/A
S/NE-HH/1
S/NE-SLP/1
S/I-MWF/9
S/ST/29
S/SLC/18
S/K20/29
S/TM-TFT/1
S/FLN/1
S/KTN/1
S/FSS/19
S/K18/18
S/NE-MTL/2
S/NE-FTA/13
S/NE-HLH/8
S/NE-TKP/1
S/MOS/19
S/PSK/12
S/I-CC/6

S/I-LI/10

BRHEEH
Exhibition
Date

10/5/2013
16/5/2013
24/5/2013
24/5/2013
31/5/2013
12/7/2013
19/7/2013
19/7/2013
19/7/2013
19/7/2013
19/7/2013
16/8/2013
27/9/2013
27/9/2013
27/9/2013
18/10/2013
22/11/2013
29/11/2013
13/12/2013
20/12/2013
20/12/2013
20/12/2013
20/12/2013
20/12/2013
20/12/2013
20/12/2013
20/12/2013
3/1/2014
7/3/2014
7/3/2014
11/4/2014

11/4/2014
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Name of Plan

Ngau Tau Kok and Kowloon Bay
Tai Po

Tuen Mun

Kam Tin North

Kwai Chung

Yau Ma Tei

Tsz Wan Shan, Diamond Hill and San Po Kong

Kwai Chung

Tsing Yi

Kwun Tong (South)

Shek Kip Mei

Tai O Town Centre Area

Tung A and Pak A

Mau Ping

Ko Lau Wan

Lai Chi Wo, Siu Tan and Sam A Tsuen
Yim Tin Tsai and Ma Shi Chau
Luk Wu and Keung Shan

Tung Chung Town Centre Area
Shau Kei Wan

Ping Shan

Shap Sz Heung

Ho Man Tin

Lam Tei and Yick Yuen

Cha Kwo Ling, Yau Tong, Lei Yue Mun

BAA% g oion
Date

S/K13/28 11/4/2014
S/TP/25 11/4/2014
S/TM/32 2/5/2014
S/YL-KTN/8 9/5/2014
S/KC/27 9/5/2014
S/K2/22 16/5/2014
S/K11/26 30/5/2014
S/KC/28 13/6/2014
S/TY/25 13/6/2014
S/K14S/19 18/7/2014
S/K4/28 18/7/2014
S/I-TOTC/A 25/7/2014
S/SK-TA/1 8/8/2014
S/ST-MP/1 22/8/2014
S/NE-KLW/1 22/8/2014
S/NE-LCW/A 22/8/2014
S/NE-YTT/1 22/8/2014
S/I-LWKS/1 22/8/2014
S/I-TCTC /19 17/10/2014
S/H9/17 31/10/2014
S/YL-PS/15 31/10/2014
S/NE-SSH/10 7/11/2014
S/K7/23 14/11/2014
S/TM-LTYY/7 12/12/2014
S/K15/22 19/12/2014
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Development Permission Area Plans

HEES Po Toi Islands DPA/I-PTI/A 2/3/2012
b Yung Shue O DPA/NE-YSO/1 4/5/2012
RS Chek Keng DPA/NE-CK/1 4/5/2012
R Yi O DPA/I-YO/1 23/11/2012
BB Pak Sha O DPA/NE-PSO/1 7/12/2012
B BRI Kuk Po, Fung Hang and Yung Shue Au DPA/NE-KP/1 8/3/2013
K- =58 2ELSE Tai Tan, Uk Tau, Ko Tong and Ko Tong Ha Yeung DPA/NE-TT/1 8/11/2013
T

JIIEE R AL Chuen Lung and Ha Fa Shan DPA/TW-CLHFS/1  20/12/2013
I+ Cheung Sheung DPA/NE-CS/A 21/3/2014
RNEE Tai Po Kau DPA/NE-TPK/1 21/3/2014
M Ping Chau DPA/NE-PC/1 28/3/2014
N Tai Ho DPA/I-TH/1 28/3/2014

Development Plan

AL bR West Kowloon Cultural District S/K20/WKCD/A1 30/3/2012

21 (2012)
41 (2013)
34 (2014)

PEFEAHAE REFHHEERZRERAS

Total No. of OZPs, DPA Plans & DP :
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Notification of Proposed Amendment(s) to Plans under section 6(C) of the
Town Planning Ordinance

Outline Zoning Plans

B Kai Tak R/S/K22/3-A1 9/3/2012
RIF Tai Po R/S/TP/23-A1 20/4/2012
AN NEEE Ngau Tau Kok and Kowloon Bay R/S/K13/27-A1 15/6/2012
=B Wong Nai Chung R/S/H7/15-A1 14/9/2012
2E Tsuen Wan R/S/TW/29-A1 12/10/2012
Bl Ma On Shan R/S/MOS/17-A1 22/2/2013
HRE Kwu Tung South R/S/NE-KTS/13-A1  23/8/2013
Bt Wan Chai North R/S/H25/3* 1/11/2013
SR Kowloon Tong R/S/K18/17-A1 23/5/2014
HE T Ta Kwu Ling North R/S/NE-TKLN/1-A1  13/6/2014
AN Hoi Ha R/S/NE-HH/1-A1 25/7/2014
HAER So Lo Pun R/S/NE-SLP/1-Af 25/7/2014
S)iE Pak Lap R/S/SK-PL/1-A1 25/7/2014
+ ¥ RIEEM To Kwa Peng and Pak Tam Au R/S/NE-TKP/1-A1 7/11/2014

o REET )
Notes only

Draft Development Permission Area Plans

B8 IR & 5 BRI Yim Tin Tsai and Ma Shi Chau R/DPA/NE-YTT/1-A1  27/4/2012
BB Pak Sha O R/DPA/NE-PSO/1* 9/8/2013

o REET ) Rk (FEAE)
Notes and E.S. only

BRIETTE AR 6 (2012)

Total No. of Proposed Amendment Plans :

4 (2013)
6 (2014)
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Plans submitted to the Chief Executive in Council from 2012 to 2014

Approved under section 9(1)(a) of the Town Planning Ordinance

Outline Zoning Plans

AN Shek Kw Chau S/I—KC/2 13/3/2012
RE Tai Tong S/YL-TT/16 13/3/2012
Y H Sha Tin S/ST/26 13/3/2012
D Tseung Kwan O S/TKO/20 17/4/2012
g & IR Sai Ying Pun & Sheung Wan S/H3/27 8/5/2012
B Ping Shan S/YL-PS/14 8/5/2012
#MeE / _EK Fanling / Sheung Shui S/FSS/16 5/6/2012
AR Shek Kip Mei S/K4/27 5/6/2012
fa] X A Ho Man Tin S/K7/22 26/6/2012
ZX6 Kai Tak S/K22/4 4/9/2012
B9 T Tsuen Wan West S/TWW/19 4/12/2012
[iil==ph: South West Kowloon S/K20/28 8/1/2013
s Chai Wan S/H20/21 5/2/2013
C! Tuen Mun S/TM/31 12/3/2013
@ Central District S/H4/14 9/4/2013
mEm Sai Kung Town S/SK-SKT/6 4/6/2013
BEET Kwun Tong (South) S/K145/18 4/6/2013
WH Sha Tin S/ST/28 2/7/2013
HErl Ma On Shan S/MOS/18 30/7/2013
NI Tai Po S/TP/24 27/8/2013
WmeE/ bk Fanling / Sheung Shui S/FSS/18 10/9/2013
R K IR Sai Ying Pun & Sheung Wan S/H3/29 10/9/2013
I Lai Chi Kok S/K16/16 8/10/2013
A/ () Pak Shek Kok (East) S/PSK/11 8/10/2013
SRR EKE Shouson Hill & Repulse Bay S/H17/13 5/11/2013
ENZ0L Tsim Sha Tsui S/K1/28 3/12/2013
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Name of Plan

Peng Chau

Clear Water Bay Peninsula North

Cheung Sha Wan

Tsuen Wan

Kwu Tung South

Wan Chai North
Aberdeen & Ap Lei Chau

Ho Chung

Cha Kwo Ling, Yau Tong, Lei Yue Mun

Man Kam To

Lin Ma Hang

Sha Tau Kok

Wong Nai Chung
Sha Tin

Mui Wo Fringe
South Lantau Coast
South West Kowloon
Tai O Fringe

Tin Fu Tsai

Pak Shek Kok (East)
Kam Tin North

Ma On Shan

=] Bll 47 55%
Plan No.

S/I-PC/12

S/SK-CWBN/6

S/K5/35

S/TW/31

S/NE-KTS/14

S/H25/4

S/H156/29

S/SK-HC/11

S/K15/21

S/NE-MKT/2

S/NE-LMH/2

S/NE-STK/2

S/H7/17

S/ST/30

S/I-MWF/10

S/SLC/19

S/K20/30

S/I-TOF/2

S/TM-TFT/2

S/PSK/13

S/YL-KTN/9

S/MOS/20

A=
Approval
Date

3/12/2013
3/12/2013
17/12/2013
7/1/2014
7/1/2014
18/2/2014
11/3/2014
11/3/2014
16/5/2014
3/6/2014
3/6/2014
3/6/2014
8/7/2014
2/9/2014
2/9/2014
2/9/2014
23/9/2014
23/9/2014
4/11/2014
2/12/2014
2/12/2014

2/12/2014
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Development Permission Area Plans
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Ehifin

HAHS

TR
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. |

B4R

A - By RAEM
JIBE R TFEW

T

RNl E58 - 2ELSE

To Kwa Peng and Pak Tam Au

Ma Tso Lung and Hoo Hok Wai

Sha Tau Kok

Man Kam To

Ta Kwu Ling North

Luk Wu and Keung Shan

Ko Lau Wan

Lai Chi Wo, Siu Tan and Sam A Tsuen
Tung A and Pak A

Mau Ping

Yim Tin Tsai and Ma Shi Chau

Lin Ma Hang

Po Toi Islands

Chek Keng

Yung Shue O

YiO

Pak Sha O

Kuk Po, Fung Hang and Yung Shue Au

Chuen Lung and Ha Fa Shan

Tai Tan, Uk Tau, Ko Tong and Ko Tong Ha Yeung

DPA/NE-TKP/2
DPA/NE-MTL/2
DPA/NE-STK/2
DPA/NE-MKT/3
DPA/NE-TKLN/3
DPA/I-LWKS/2
DPA/NE-KLW/2
DPA/NE-LCW/2
DPA/SK-TA/2
DPA/ST-MP/2
DPA/NE-YTT/2
DPA/NE-LMH/2
DPA/I-PTI/2
DPA/NE-CK/2
DPA/NE-YSO/2
DPA/I-YO/2
DPA/NE-PS0O/2
DPA/NE-KP/2
DPA/TW-CLHFS/2

DPA/NE-TT/2

7/2/2012
21/2/2012
21/2/2012
8/5/2012
8/6/2012
5/6/2012
26/6/2012
26/6/2012
26/6/2012
26/6/2012
4/9/2012
8/1/2013
12/3/2013
30/4/2013
30/4/2013
8/10/2013
7/1/2014
11/3/2014
23/9/2014

4/11/2014
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Urban Renewal Authority Development Scheme Plan

TR /oK FIE Staunton Street / Wing Lee Street S/H3/URA1/4 8/5/2012

Development Plan

(i gld = West Kowloon Cultural District S/K20/WKCD/2 8/1/2013

23 (2012)
24 (2013)
23 (2014)

ESRENS B EIAHAE  RRFMHEER  BRAIBRERENEH

Total No. of OZPs, DPA Plans, URA DSP and DP Approved :
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Referred for Amendment under section 12(1)(b)(ii) of the Town Planning Ordinance

Outline Zoning Plans

Favarn

el (%E%Bﬁ) Centraitrict (Exteion) S/H24/6 7/2/2012
ITERER The Peak Area S/H14/11 7/2/2012
B Kwun Tong (South) S/K145/16 7/2/2012
=i Tsuen Wan S/TW/28 7/2/2012
BEIRSA R B Lung Yeuk Tau and Kwan Tei South S/NE-LYT/14 7/2/2012
XA Lai Chi Kok S/K16/14 13/3/2012
RDE Cheung Sha Wan S/K5/33 17/4/2012
R Ho Chung S/SK-HC/9 17/4/2012
BN Kwu Tung South S/NE-KTS/12 17/4/2012
=L Rk Shouson Hill & Repulse Bay S/H17/11 5/6/2012
WH Sha Tin S/ST/26 5/6/2012
NI F = South Lantau Coast S/SLC/16 5/6/2012
FIEAE Mid-levels West S/H11/15 26/6/2012
BB RSN Aberdeen & Ap Lei Chau S/H15/27 26/6/2012
EME] Tsim Sha Tsui S/K1/26 26/6/2012
mEg Nk FIR Sai Ying Pun & Sheung Wan S/H3/27 4/9/2012
5 Ma Wan S/I-MWI/14 4/9/2012
kI NS E=VEN L Jardine's Lookout & Wong Nai Chung Gap S/H13/12 9/10/2012
TLBERE Kowloon Tong S/K18/16 30/10/2012
itA North Point S/H8/24 30/10/2012
BKEHEEIL Clear Water Bay Peninsula North S/SK-CWBN/4 4/12/2012
48 | oK Fanling / Sheung Shui S/FSS/16 8/1/2013
FEM Peng Chau S/I-PC/10 5/2/2013
AR fLEE South West Kowloon S/K20/28 7/5/2013
R Central District S/H4/14 4/6/2013
M Cheung Chau S/I-CC/5 4/6/2013
A Ting Kok S/NE-TK/17 2/7/2013
W H Sha Tin S/ST/28 3/9/2013
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Name of Plan

Mui Wo Fringe

Ma On Shan

Tuen Mun

Kwu Tung North
Fanling / Sheung Shui
Fu Tei Au and Sha Ling
Hung Lung Hang

Tai Po

Pak Shek Kok (East)

Tsz Wan Shan, Diamond Hill and San Po Kong

Pat Heung

Tong Yan San Tsuen

Shek Kip Mei

Shap Sz Heung

Stanley

Lamma Island

Ping Shan

Kwun Tong (South)

Chai Wan

Tseung Kwan O

So Kwun Wat

Cha Kwo Ling, Yau Tong, Lei Yue Mun
Lam Tei and Yick Yuen

Ho Man Tin

Tung Chung Town Centre Area
Shau Kei Wan

Ma Tau Kok

Kai Tak

Aberdeen & Ap Lei Chau

EREFHETHERAR

Total No. of Plans Referred for Amendment :

EEIF A
Plan No.

S/I-MWF/8
S/MOS/18
S/TM/31
S/NE-KTN/8
S/FSS/18
S/NE-FTA/12
S/NE-HLH/7
S/TP/24
S/PSK/11
S/K11/25
S/YL-PH/11
S/YL-TYST/10
S/K4/27
S/NE-SSH/9
S/H19/10
S/I-LI/9
S/YL-PS/14
S/K145/18
S/H20/21
S/TKO/20
S/TM-SKW/11
S/K15/21
S/TM-LTYY/6
S/K7/22
S/I-TCTC/18
S/H9/16
S/K10/20
S/K22/4

S/H15/29

HEAH
Date of
Reference

3/9/2013
8/10/2013
29/10/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
5/11/2013
3/12/2013
3/12/2013
7/1/2014
7/1/2014
11/2/2014
18/2/2014
18/2/2014
11/3/2014
11/3/2014
11/3/2014
1/4/2014
16/5/2014
16/5/2014
16/5/2014
8/7/2014
8/7/2014
2/9/2014
2/9/2014
16/9/2014
16/9/2014
16/9/2014

2/12/2014

21 (2012)
16 (2013)

20 (2014)
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Appendix 2 : Representations

Representations to Plans Exhibited under section 5 or 7 of the Town
Planning Ordinance from 2012 to 2014

Outline Zoning Plans

i} Tsuen Wan West S/TWW/18 17 0
Leg Chai Wan S/H20/19 2 0
£ Chai Wan S/H20/20 284 1
BiEm Kwun Tong (South) S/K148/17 4 2
BEIL Ma On Shan S/MOS/17 1079 61
i Tuen Mun S/TM/29 19 5
2 Tsuen Wan S/TW/29 7 620
PR LEE South West S/K20/27 1 1
Kowloon
255 Kwai Chung S/KC/26 13 1926
A Wan Chai S/H5/27 223 2
mEM Sai Kung Town S/SK-SKT/5 3 42
P& 3] SaiYing Pun & S/H3/28 21 12
Sheung Wan

W H Sha Tin S/ST/27 6 1
ENZ) Tsim Sha Tsui S/K1/27 573 26
e/ _EoK Fanling / Sheung Shui  S/FSS/17 4 2
B (ERER)  Pak Shek Kok (East)  S/PSK/10 348 89
BRG] Kwu Tung South S/NE-KTS/13 7 4
Iz Central District S/H24/8 9815 9242
(BRES) (Extension)

JLBESE Kowloon Tong S/K18/17 25844 2980
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Shouson Hill &
Repulse Bay

Peng Chau
Cheung Sha Wan
Tsuen Wan

Clear Water Bay
Peninsula North

Ho Chung

Tai O Fringe
Mong Kok

Wan Chai North

Aberdeen &
Ap Lei Chau

Lin Ma Hang
Man Kam To

Ma Tso Lung and
Hoo Hok Wai

Sha Tau Kok
Ta Kwu Ling North

Cha Kwo Ling,
Yau Tong,
Lei Yue Mun

Sha Tin

So Lo Pun

Hoi Ha

Pak Lap

South Lantau Coast
Mui Wo Fringe
South West Kowloon
Tin Fu Tsai

Fanling / Sheung Shui

S/H17/12

S/I-PC/11
S/K5/34
S/TW/30

S/SK-CWBN/5

S/SK-HC/10
S/I-TOF/A
S/K3/30
S/H25/3

S/H156/28

S/NE-LMH/1
S/NE-MKT/1

S/NE-MTL/A

S/NE-STK/A
S/NE-TKLN/1

S/K15/20

S/8T/29
S/NE-SLP/1
S/NE-HH/1
S/SK-PL/A
S/SLC/18
S/I-MWF/9
S/K20/29
S/TM-TFT/1

S/FSS/19

210

57

698

24

15

611

307

10858

10934

10775

37

3677

3675

3669

21
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Sha Tin
South Lantau Coast
Tin Fu Tsai

South West Kowloon

Fanling / Sheung Shui

Kowloon Tong

Fu Tei Au and Sha Ling

Hung Lung Hang

Ma Tso Lung and
Hoo Hok Wai

To Kwa Peng and
Pak Tam Au

Pak Shek Kok (East)
Ma On Shan

Kwai Chung
Cheung Chau

Tai Po

Kwai Chung

Tuen Mun

Kam Tin North

Tsz Wan Shan,
Diamond Hill and
San Po Kong

Tsing Yi

Kwun Tong (South)
Tai O Town Centre
Fanling North

Kwu Tung North

Lamma Island

S/ST/29
S/SLC/18
S/TM-TFT/1
S/K20/29
S/FSS/19
S/K18/18
S/NE-FTA/13
S/NE-HLH/8

S/NE-MTL/2

S/NE-TKP/1

S/PSK/12
S/MOS/19
S/KC/27
S/1-CC/6
S/TP/25
S/KC/28
S/TM/32
S/YL-KTN/8

S/K11/26

S/TY/25
S/K145/19
S/I-TOTC/
S/FLN/1
S/KTN/1

S/I-LI/10

1083

3901

3098

532

7689

458

264

381

6322

1601

2052

15

706

1474

41

21225

20775

980

96

38

128

439

35

6010

55698
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Shek Kip Mei
Tung A and Pak A
Mau Ping

Ko Lau Wan

LLai Chi Wo,
Siu Tan and
Sam A Tsuen

Yim Tin Tsai and
Ma Shi Chau

Luk Wu and
Keung Shan

Ping Shan
Shap Sz Heung
Ho Man Tin

Lam Tei and
Yick Yuen

S/K4/28
S/SK-TA/M
S/ST-MP/1
S/NE-KLW/1

S/NE-LCW/1

S/NE-YTT/1

S/I-LWKS/1

S/YL-PS/15
S/NE-SSH/10
S/K7/23

S/TM-LTYY/7

62

173

109

232

16
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Development Permission Area Plans

K- 98-
= NS
TF

JIBER NAEW

K
-
KE
FM

Tai Tan, Uk Tau,
Ko Tong and Ko
Tong Ha Yeung

Chuen Lung and
Ha Fa Shan

Tai Ho
Cheung Sheung
Tai Po Kau

Ping Chau

HAME Po Toi Islands DPA/I-PTIA 173 725
g Yung Shue O DPA/NE-YSO/1 35 2
TRIE Chek Keng DPA/NE-CK/1 9 0
—B YiO DPA/I-YO/1 3 0
2013

B YiO DPA/I-YO/1 141 1
BB Pak Sha O DPA/NE-PSO/1 4 20
D BILE Kuk Po, DPA/NE-KP/1 12 0
Pl Fung Hang and

Yung Shue Au
A ESE - TaiTan, Uk Tau,  DPA/NE-TT/1 183 0
SENSE Ko Tong and Ko
T Tong Ha Yeung

DPA/NE-TT/1

DPA/TW-CLHFS/1

DPA/I-TH/1
DPA/NE-CS/1
DPA/NE-TPK/1

DPA/NE-PC/1

2014
94 2
19 1
642 206
8 1
49 0
338 0
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Development Plan

(i Eld= West Kowloon S/K20/WKCD/1 10 3
Cultural District

Total No. of Representations and Comments Received:

RIZE
No. of Plans 18 80 42
aaa 1909 71601 79320

No. of Representations

=z 2
EREBA 3403 24080 13630
No. of Comments
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Further Representations to Plans Exhibited under section 6C of the
Town Planning Ordinance from 2012 to 2014

Outline Zoning Plans

i Kai Tak R/S/K22/3-A1 10
=B Wong Nai Chung R/S/H7/15-A1 876

Bzl Ma On Shan R/S/MOS/17-A1 83

TLEEYE Kowloon Tong R/S/K18/17-A1 24
HETsle Ta Kwu Ling North R/S/NE-TKLN/1-A1 23

AN Hoi Ha R/S/NE-HH/1-A1 54

HER So Lo Pun R/S/NE-SLP/1-A1 26

S} Pak Lap R/S/SK-PL/1-A1 12

4 M R AEEM To Kwa Peng and Pak Tam Au R/S/NE-TKP/1-A1 170
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Development Permission Area Plans

B8 AR T & 55 BRI Yim Tin Tsai and Ma Shi Chau R/DPA/NE-YTT/1-At

AR Pak Sha O R/DPA/NE-PSO/1* 12

* BtER GEE) (EHEET
Amendments to Notes only

Total No. of Further Representations Received:

EEUEE!
No. of Plans 8 2 6
S iA 1036 95 309

No. of Further Representations
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Hearing of Representations and Comments on Representations by the
Town Planning Board under section 6B of the Town Planning Ordinance
from 2012 to 2014

Outline Zoning Plans

ifl—¢--953
ER

AEM

&8/ oK

ERFE I M
FEEE

iil==pat-

Rl

=R

i
clar

Sai Ying Pun &
Sheung Wan

Shek Kwu Chau
Fanling /
Sheung Shui

Kennedy Town
& Mount Davis

Chai Wan

South West
Kowloon

Ping Shan

Wong Nai
Chung

Kai Tak

S/H3/26

S/I-SKC/1

S/FSS/15

S/H1/19

S/H20/18

S/K20/26

S/YL-PS/13

S/H7/16

S/K22/3

7 1
33 4
1 0
2 0
3 0
1 0
1 0
11 1
1116 159

7 ERITEER
Not upheld

33 BT EER
Not upheld

1 HRIEE
Noted

1 PRI
Not upheld

1 IpERER
Noted

1 IPERIRTERE R
Not upheld

2 AR
Noted

1 PERRER
Noted

1 HRER
Noted

9  PRMTERS
Not upheld

2  fBRAEE
Noted

66 fpERutERS
SR
Partially Upheld

1009 7 FR it &R AR
Not upheld

41 P ER
Noted
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BFI

BiEm A

HEl

ESE

fiil=ph: =

Mong Kok

Tai Po

Ngau Tau Kok
and Kowloon
Bay

Chai Wan
Tsuen Wan
West

Chai Wan

Wong Nai
Chung

Tuen Mun

Kwun Tong
(South)

Ma On Shan

Tsuen Wan

South West
Kowloon

S/K3/29

S/TP/23

S/K13/27

S/H20/19

S/TWW/18

S/H20/20

S/H7/15

S/TM/29

S/K145/17

S/MOS/17

S/TW/29

S/K20/27

878

184

17

284

1064

19

1079

61

620

873

155

29

17

284

362

701

19

17 BRI 5 4
Not upheld

17 BR S P 4
Upheld

7 B L
Noted

17 BRI ED >
vESd
Partially Upheld
17 BRI T B2 A
Not upheld

17 BR 3 T2 4
Not upheld

10 BRI B 4
Not upheld

19 BR 3 T A Ay
Not upheld

17 BR S P 49
Upheld

19 BR 3 T2 A
Not upheld
1R
Noted

19 BR 3 T M2 A
Not upheld

1 BR 3 T4 4
Not upheld

1 FRiAE
Noted

1074 {7 B alt iE 2R

Deferred

19 BR 3 T A
Not upheld

19 BRI B 4
Upheld

1 BR 3 T I 42 A
Not upheld

193 BRI TN HEBE 4N
Not upheld
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20/

HEl

i

FE™

[ify::9 da
R

W

RWE

Mg/ bk
BEGA

(RAR)
ERGIE

BEILR
K

S

Kwai Chung

Ma On Shan

Wan Chai

Sai Kung Town

Sai Ying Pun &
Sheung Wan

Sha Tin

Tsim Sha Tsui

Fanling /
Sheung Shui

Pak Shek Kok
(East)

Kwu Tung
South

Shouson Hill &
Repulse Bay

Peng Chau

S/KC/26

S/MOS/17

S/Hb5/27

S/SK-SKT/5

S/H3/28

S/8T/27

S/K1/27

S/FSS/17

S/PSK/10

S/NE-KTS/13

S/H17/12

S/I-PC/11

1074

223

573

348

210

1925

17 FR 3t AT B
Deferred

10 BRI IR 4
Not upheld

2013

1074 17 Bl 4

216

571

348

208

Upheld

17 BR S T2 4%
Not upheld

19 BR A
Noted

17 R A EBE 4N
Upheld
19 BRI
Noted

17 BR S T I 4
Not upheld

17 BRI 5 4
Not upheld

179 BR 3 TR 4
Not upheld

17 BRI 47
Noted

19 BRI T A
Not upheld

17 BR 3 T2 4
Not upheld

17 BR 3 4
Upheld

19 BRI N B2 4
Not upheld

19 BRI
Noted

19 BRI B2 4
Not upheld

1D BRI
Noted

10 BRI B4
Not upheld
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RIBIBE
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TR R
BS BN

Y
2

FE
(RE#D)

Cheung Sha
Wan

Wan Chai North

Clear Water
Bay Peninsula
North

Tsuen Wan

Ho Chung

Tai O Fringe

Mong Kok

Aberdeen &
Ap Lei Chau

Cha Kwo Ling,
Yau Tong,
Lei Yue Mun

Central District
(Extension)

S/K5/34

S/H25/3

S/SK-CWBN/5

S/TW/30

S/SK-HC/10

S/I-TOF/A

S/K3/30

S/H15/28

S/K15/20

S/H24/8

698

24

7

611

9812

170 697 1 FRuTER: 4K

0 1

0 2
0 23

1

0 1
359 39
38

3 3

1

0 1

Not upheld

17 BRI S
Noted

3 BRI BB >
B

Partially Upheld

17 BRI T2 4
Not upheld

19 BRI B2 4
Not upheld

17 BR S
Noted

10 BRI B 4
Not upheld

17 BRI T B A
Not upheld

17 BRI A
Noted

19 BRI T A
Not upheld

17 BR LA S
Noted

17 BRI R4
TR ER
fEHIEET
Upheld, Not

to propose any
amendment

2014

1 588 {0 BRI TR

23

Not upheld
1 BRIl
Noted

9228 9802 {7 EE #lt N HERE 4

10

Not upheld
1 B LA 7R
Noted
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NLBESE

HH

AN

HER

=)

Lin Ma Hang

Man Kam To

Ma Tso Lung
and Hoo Hok
Wai

Sha Tau Kok

Ta Kwu Ling
North

Kowloon Tong

Sha Tin

Hoi Ha

So Lo Pun

Pak Lap

S/NE-LMH/1

S/NE-MKT/1

S/NE-MTL/1

S/NE-STK/1

S/NE-TKLN/1

S/K18/17

S/8T/29

S/NE-HH/1

S/NE-SLP/1

S/SK-PL/1

15

25843

1390

10824

10748

10665

128

2980

11

3671

3673

3665

4 DERTEERR

Not upheld

3 BRI TEER
Not upheld

6  HERITEEN
Not upheld

14 P ERIRTER R
Not upheld

1 HRER
Noted

2 EREUERER
Upheld

2 EITEEN
Not upheld

2583017 Rt Ff 5
EZE3
Partially Upheld

13 P ERi R

Noted

1386 17 FR it T & 4l
Not upheld

4 HEREE
Noted

99095 5 FRlLER 7>
B
Partially Upheld

825 {7 BRI TR
Not upheld

4 HERIEE
Noted

9863 7 FRlLER 7
TR
Partially Upheld

885 {7 BT EE
Not upheld

9859 {7 BR 1t 7B 73 JEHE 4
Partially Upheld

805 {7 BRI TEE
Not upheld

1 pERIRER
Noted
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2Pt

JURESE

P S

HEL

I R
BN

AAA (RE)

st

=M

Mui Wo Fringe
South Lantau
Coast

South West
Kowloon

Kowloon Tong

Tin Fu Tsai

Ma On Shan

To Kwa Peng
and Pak Tam
Au

Pak Shek Kok
(East)

Kam Tin North

Cheung Chau

Tuen Mun

S/I-MWF/9

S/SLC/18

S/K20/29

S/K18/18

S/TM-TFT/1

S/MOS/19

S/NE-TKP/1

S/PSK/12

S/YL-KTN/8

S/1-CC/6

S/TM/32

37

3099

532

3901

264

7689

458

15

2052

21

34

41

980

96

35

37  {pERTERR

Not upheld

2 ERATEER
Not upheld

3088 {5 L T HE #
Not upheld

11 P ERRER
Noted

532 R ERIETE
Noted

3899 7 B It T 4
Not upheld

2  DEREE
Noted

262 5B EE
Not upheld

2 IEERE
Noted

7327 fy FRILER >
TR
Partially Upheld
362 R ERILTER R

Not upheld

455 ([ ERILTERE AN
Not upheld

3 HFREE
Noted

15 {p R ER R
Not upheld

2 ERMTEER
Not upheld

1999 7 FR il TN ERE 4
Not upheld

53 HERIEE
Noted
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Development Permission Area Plans

RY K
Y
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BEE -
NEER:
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E3=n

R
B ERM

SHEHS

R

Tung A and
Pak A

Luk Wu and
Keung Shan

Ko Lau Wan

LLai Chi Wo,
Siu Tan and
Sam A Tsuen

Mau Ping

Yim Tin Tsai
and Ma Shi
Chau

Po Toi Islands

Yung Shue O

Chek Keng

YiO

DPA/SK-TA/1

DPA/I-LWKS/1

DPA/NE-KLW/1

DPA/NE-LCW/1

DPA/ST-MP/1

DPA/NE-YTT/1

DPA/I-PTI/A

DPA/NE-YSO/1

DPA/NE-CK/1

DPA/I-YO/1

451

67

173

35

144

32

725

2

349

102

56

i

90

83

2013

34

107

37

17 BRI T B
Not upheld

17 BR S T2 A
Not upheld

17 BR A
Noted

19 BR 3 T2 A
Not upheld

19 BRI
Noted

1 BR 3 T2 4
Not upheld

19 BRIl B A
Not upheld

Bt ER
B
Partially Upheld
17 BRI
Noted

19 BRI 4
Not upheld

1 R
Noted

193 BRI 4
Not upheld

D R
Noted

17 BR 3 T HEBE Ay
Not upheld

12 R
Noted

17 BR 3 TN A
Not upheld

1 R
Noted
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AR Pak Sha O DPA/NE-PSO/1 41 20 36 RERMES
EZEEN
Partially Upheld
5  {DERILTER AN
Not upheld
A B KukPo, DPA/NE-KP/1 12 0 12 BRI ER
JLR#t  Fung Hang and Not upheld
[ Yung Shue Au
2014
)R Chuenlung  DPA/TW-CLHFS/1 19 1 17 DR R
THEW and Ha Fa Not upheld
Shan 2 pEMESR
Noted
A# - E  TaiTan, Uk Tau, DPA/NE-TT/1 277 2 277 fn FRITNERE A
5E 5 Ko Tong and Not upheld
BEET Ko Tong Ha
b Yeung
& F Cheung DPA/NE-CS/1 8 1 8  {PDEHRELERE M
Sheung Not upheld
KHE Tai Po Kau DPA/NE-TPK/1 49 0 49 {HERIT RS
Not upheld
N Tai Ho DPA/I-TH/1 642 206 532 {nERIL N ERE 4N
Not upheld
110 {p B
Noted
M Ping Chau DPA/NE-PC/1 338 0 338 fHERMTEREN
Not upheld
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Development Plan (DP)

mh West Kowloon  S/K20/WKCD/1 10 3 10 1Rl NVER R
A& Cultural District Not upheld

Urdan Renewal Authority Development Scheme Plans

+EA /  Staunton Street/  S/H3/URA1/3 25 8 23 P ERMTER AR
K FIE Wing Lee Not upheld
Street 2 pEMEE
Noted

Total No. of Representations and Comments Considered:

RIZH

No. of Plans 81 24 29
LB ) 5473 3574 89 309
No. of Representations

S

BAEMA 3565 794 24 796
No. of Comments
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Hearing of Further Representations by Town Planning Board under
section 6F of the Town Planning Ordinance from 2012 to 2014

Outline Zoning Plans

=R

HE

JLREYE

TansEdt

EAN

HER

Ngau Tau Kok and
Kowloon Bay

Kai Tak

Wong Nai Chung

Ma On Shan

Kowloon Tong

Ta Kwu Ling North

Hoi Ha

So Lo Pun

Pak Lap

S/K13/26

S/K22/3

S/H7/15

S/MOS/17

S/K18/17

S/NE-TKLN/1

S/NE-HH/1

S/NE-SLP/1

S/SK-PL/1

285

874

2013

2014

11

285 o FRITERE
Not upheld

8 fHEuEs
223
Partially Upheld

1 PERIRER

Noted

4 ERATEER
Not upheld

870 {pERILER
Noted

6 IpERMTERER
Not upheld

22 fHEEE
Noted

1 R EER
Not upheld

22  IpEEE
Noted

23 BRI TEER
Not upheld

34 HEREITEER
Not upheld

2 IPEMEE
Noted

11 R EE R

Partially Upheld
10 1o FRITERE AR
Not upheld

11 B
Not upheld
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Development Permission Area Plans

BTN Yim Tin Tsai and Ma ~ DPA/NE-YTT/1 109 109 17 B2 it Iz 40
55 BRI Shi Chau Not upheld
2013
=papd Pak Sha O DPA/NE-PSO/1 4 1 (AR ER
Not upheld
3 DEIEE
Noted

Total No. of Further Representations Considered:

[E R0 5
No. of Plans

2

No. of Further Representations

1277 32 114
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Appendix 3 : Applications for Amendment of Plan

Decisions on section 12A Applications for Amendment of Plan considered
by the Town Planning Board from 2012 to 2014
(by Broad Geographical Area)

2012 2013 2014 \
15 =
13 13 ik}
12 —
11
10 10
9 |
8 8
7
6 -
3 -
1 1
\ \
0 0 0 O
HaE RFmiE g5 e RFmiA B3P0 e RFmiE 2B
Metro and Rural Areas Metro and Rural Areas Metro and Rural Areas
New Town Areas New Town Areas New Town Areas
T W = [ #asEm W EEEE
\ Not Agreed Agreed Partially Agreed Deferred
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No. of Cases

S 12A IREFTEIRIER S
Section 12A Applications for 25 27 27 17 11 18
Amendment of Plan

No. of Cases

T4 Not Agreed 8 13 10 8 5 7
B4 Agreed 1 1 1 3 2 0
BB 4 Partially Agreed 3 3 3 1 0 0
R Deferred 18 10 18 5 4 11

#A B Total
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Decisions on section 12A Applications for Amendment of Plan considered
by the Town Planning Board from 2012 to 2014 (Metro & New Town Areas)

T B AN
Not Agreed Partially
Agreed

ISES

“Commercial”

[T - HrE ohrt i |
“Government, Institution or 1 1 2
Community”

(47 4b 7% |

“Green Belt”

[EMhEERE]

“Other Specified Uses”

EEx==]

“Residential”

[BAT - et | & [EE]

“Government, Institution or 1
Community” and “Residential”

fFeasRRE]  [EE] &

[ 3

“Comprehensive Development 1
Area", “Residential” and

“Village Type Development”

(GERE)

Notes

EERE
Deferred

2 2

©) 9

’

3 5

2 5

’

’

1 1
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TR D EEA HiEiEE
Not Agreed Partially Deferred
Agreed

ESES | ; | 5
“Commercial”
[T - HeiEsiitz |
“Government, Institution or 4 3 7
Community”
ekl
“Green Belt” 8 8
[ 1 1 )
“Open Space”
[E i E A% 5 5 4
“Other Specified Uses”
FTE:;J | ; . 9
“Residential”
2d ; 1
“Recreation”
(BB R 1 ’

“Village Type Development’

[EfbigERE] 3 [BUF

MEstE ] & TE=E]

“Other Specified Uses” or 1 1
“Government, Institution or

Community” and “Residential”

MEE] ~ [BRAT - st ] -
[EAEEMiE ] & [ R ]

“Residential", “Government,

1 1
Institution or Community”,
“Other Specified Uses” and
“Open Space”
(G2 1 ;
Notes

Total
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T B AR B
Not Agreed Partially Deferred
Agreed

[

“Commercial”

(e ]
“Comprehensive Development 3 3
Area”

[T - HeRE it ]
“Government, Institution or 2 1 3 1 7
Community”

[PREE A
“Open Space”

[E A%
“Other Specified Uses”

[fE=E]
“Residential”

(B ERE] = %]
“Other Specified Uses” or 1 1
“Commercial”

ME=E] - [BUT - st ]
[EfbigERE ] & [REMAH ]
“Residential”, “Government,
Institution or Community”,
“Other Specified Uses” and
“Open Space”

(G

Notes

wmy
Total
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Decisions on section 12A Applications for Amendment of Plan considered
by the Town Planning Board from 2012 to 2014 (Rural Areas)

TEEW : B AN TR RE
Not Agreed Partially Deferred
Agreed

IEES

“Commercial”

[fFaERE ]
“Comprehensive Development 1 1 1 3
Area”

[ERHT - HeRE At |
“Government, Institution or 2 1 3
Community”

[EfhisE AR ] & M4 ]
“Other Specified Uses” & 1 1
“Green Belt”

[E R A
“Other Specified Uses”

[fE=£]
“Residential”

[ERAT - i ekl@ ] & [E=]
“Government, Institution or 1 1
Community” and “Residential”

(8RR
“Village Type Development”

Total
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IEES

“Commercial”

[T - Hergskrt e |
“Government, Institution or
Community”

KEx==]
“Residential”

[ R
“Village Type Development”

[EfiEE Ak Kk 4t ]
“Other Specified Uses” and
“Green Belt”

[EfhisERR] & [ A ]
“Other Specified Uses” and
“Open Space”

[E R A%
“Other Specified Uses”

HE
Total

THEH : BB AR B EE

Not Agreed Partially Deferred
Agreed
1 1
1 1
1 1

2 1 1 4
1 1
1 1
1 1 2
5 P 0 4 11

TOWN PLANNING BOARD REPORT  2012-2014
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IEES

“Commercial”

[REBER]
“Comprehensive Development
Area”

[BRAT - HeRE it |
“Government, Institution or
Community”

[fE=£]
“Residential”

ME=x] K [KEEAH]
“Residential” and
“Open Space”

(BB R
“Village Type Development”

or=CER] & (4%
“Village Type Development”
and “Green Belt”

[EfhisE AR ] & 4 ]
“Other Specified Uses” and
“Green Belt”

[EfbigE Rz

“Other Specified Uses”
GEED

Notes

e
Total
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Appendix 4 : Planning Applications

Decisions on Planning Applications considered under Section 16 and 16A
of the Town Planning Ordinance in 2012 (by Broad Geographical Area)

HEERMHEA BitE
Metro and New Town Areas Rural Areas
800 —
706
700 —
600 —
500 —
384
400 —
300 —
200 — 160
100 = 47 48
32
1 2 2 o 6
s.16 s.16A s.16 s.16A
#AaFT el W =5 FrA] RS ] W TR B TEEE
\ Approved Partially Approved Rejected Deferred Not to be Considered

Total No. of Applications

%16 1§
2 2
Section 16 89 629 868
% 16A 15
2 714 7
Section 16A 5 66
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Decisions on Planning Applications considered under Section 16 and 16A
of the Town Planning Ordinance in 2013 (by Broad Geographical Area)

HEERMHHE BB
Metro and New Town Areas Rural Areas
700 —
600 — 620
500 —
400 — 370
300 —
200 — 169
116
100 o
51 54 &B
1 4
0 0 00 ma—
s.16 s.16A s.16 s.16A
BLAa TRl W oA RS i 0 ik B T~MEERE
\ Approved Partially Approved Rejected Deferred Not to be Considered

Total No. of Applications

%16 {5
27 573 848
Section 16 5
% 16A &
4 2
Section 16A 6 625 689
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Decisions on Planning Applications considered under Section 16 and 16A
of the Town Planning Ordinance in 2014 (by Broad Geographical Area)

Metro and New Town Areas

HEERWHE
600 —
500 —
400 —
300 —
200 — 167
100 —
48
0 0
s.16
#aaFra]
Approved

80
58
0
s.16A
W BH LS
Partially Approved Rejected

BHBE
Rural Areas

s.16

W EiEEE

Deferred

565

W ~MEZE
Not to be Considered

~N

Total No. of Applications

%$16 1§
Section 16

% 16A 1§
Section 16A

273

82

659

570

932

652
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Comparison of Decisions on Planning Applications considered under
Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance from 2011 to 2014

590 \

600 —
500 —
400 —

300 —

200 —
161 160

100

0
2011 2012 2013 2014
BLaa TR [ #BAFre [ ~FEre] W mEsE W ~MEERE
Approved Partially Approved Rejected Deferred Not to be Considered

F16 1§
Section 16

853 868 848 932
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Comparison of Decisions on Planning Applications considered under
Section 16A of the Town Planning Ordinance from 2011 to 2014

900 —

780
800 oy 754

- 675
700 645

600 —

500 —

400 —

300 —

200 —

100 —

2011 2012 2013 2014

iz s E ] W #Bo AT i W EiERE B T~MEERE
Approved Partially Approved Rejected Deferred Not to be Considered

% 16A 1§
Section 16A

791 766 689 652
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Decisions on Planning Applications reviewed under Section 17 of the
Town Planning Ordinance in 2012 (by Broad Geographical Area)

. A
40 —
35 —
30 —
25 —
20 —
15 —
10 —
5 —
0
e EHmiE Fidpibiul oA
Metro and New Town Areas Rural Areas
RLAREFA] iG] Rt
Approved Rejected Deferred
\-

HEERFTHE D3P it =
Metro and New Town Areas Rural Areas
£ 17 1§
Section 17 19 62 81
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Decisions on Planning Applications reviewed under Section 17 of the
Town Planning Ordinance in 2013 (by Broad Geographical Area)

60 —
50 —
40 —
30 —
20 —
10 —
0
e kT
Metro and New Town Areas
HEERETA] Rt W EiEEE
Approved Rejected Deferred

Rural Areas

HEERFTHE
Metro and New Town Areas
F17 1§
Section 17 26

B 2B &

Rural Areas

65 91
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Decisions on Planning Applications reviewed under Section 17 of the
Town Planning Ordinance in 2014 (by Broad Geographical Area)

60 — \
50 —
40 —
30 —
20 —
9
10 —
B
0
Hem LA sl
Metro and New Town Areas Rural Areas
HAaFF AT [0 AT W =i
\ Approved Rejected Deferred

HEERFTHE B3P it =
Metro and New Town Areas Rural Areas
F17 1§
Section 17 = 65 90
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Comparison of Decisions on Planning Applications reviewed under
Section 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance from 2011 to 2014

2011 2012 2013 2014

HAaFFR] i 0 miE s
\ Approved Rejected Deferred

£17 1§
Section 17

80 81 91 90
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Appendix 5 : List of Town Planning Board Guidelines
as at 31 December 2014

BEHE SRR
TPB PG-No.

2B

10

11

12C

13E

14B

15A

16

(=] R
Subject Matter

A BHT AR5 3% bt (£ 2 P B 1 B R B 45 1
Interim Planning Control on Service Apartment

BEE=T (FR) R ERB BT HRENRGIE 16 KR LR EIRE
Application for Office Development in Residential (Group A) Zone under Section 16 of the Town
Planning Ordinance

BACORRE R BRAT - MRS Skt [ ot 75 T B R 0 R 28 FE P 3 / DR BB R% e T H BRI T AR BB 2 16
IR AR B R S

Application for Underground Development of Commercial/Car Parking Facilities beneath Open Space,
Government, Institution or Community Zones and Road under Section 16 of the Town Planning
Ordinance

BUER S0 1T SR TR TR TR BIRDISE 16 1RIR L A0 81 35
Application for Development within Green Belt Zone under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance

REFREERE FOKRETRASEELR/ 15/ E8 B MR MR EENIE 16 KR
B R B R

Application for Factory/Workshop/Warehouse Use within Unspecified Use Area on Development
Permission Area Plans under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance

B Ee e R AETTERMERETARZEROIE 16 (FRIRE ARSI RE
Application for Developments within Deep Bay Area under Section 16 of the Town Planning
Ordinance

BHERRATY R D2 B R MR R MR BHEGISE 16 (&I H AR BIRE
Application for Open Storage and Port Back-up Uses under Section 16 of the Town Planning
Ordinance

BER 200 = MR R A& M iR PR T AR B IR 015 16 IRIRE OAR IR 55
Application for Commercial Bathhouse and Massage Establishment under Section 16 of the Town
Planning Ordinance

RERBmER [HNXER] WERRZREMZRINTARSEOIZE 16 BIEHMREIRE
Application for Eating Place within “Village Type Development” Zone in Rural Areas under Section 16
of the Town Planning Ordinance

B [BUT - ESHE | HERER/ S2E [BUT - #ESE | BRI BRMRRRT
HRBIRDIZE 16 IRIRHEVR B

Application for Development/Redevelopment within “Government, Institution or Community” Zone for
Uses other than Government, Institution or Community Uses under Section 16 of the Town Planning
Ordinance
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R BRI w5
TPB PG-No.

17

18A

20

22D

23A

24C

25D

26A

27

29A

30A

31A

32

33

34B

35C

BEER
Subject Matter

BT [FEBRE] WELER [RaRE] BRAZNER
Designation of “Comprehensive Development Area” (‘CDA”) Zones and Monitoring the Progress of
“CDA” Developments

RIBR TR BIRDIZE 4A (2) IRVIRTE 2R BB REE

Submission of Master Layout Plan under Section 4A(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance
FEATHREIET Al B A5 61 BV 3R 5E

Compliance of Approval Conditions

£ THEMIEERE] 28 (B8] HiERgETHER

Development within “Other Specified Uses (Business)” Zone
BRENEBRERFERARDHER/ 520 - MRS TR ZGRAIE 16 (KR EOREIRE

Application for Kindergarten/Child Care Centre in Kowloon Tong Garden Estate under Section 16 of
the Town Planning Ordinance

BT R &AM R NRIRE AEnER

Interpretation of Existing Use in the Urban and New Town Areas
£ [T tHRETHRR/ BB

Use/Development within “Industrial” Zone
BRARBIFF A= AR E

Lapsing of Planning Permissions

PRS2 Bl BUA ST FHZ BRI T AR BUG DI EE 16 IR LBV B R A
Submission of Concept Plan in support of Section 16 Application
RR R AR - HERANE RN E— TRt

Submission and Publication of Representations, Comments on Representations and Further
Representations

RIERTERIRGE - REFFARBLBERRBANRSERBFRRE
Publication of Applications for Amendment of Plan, Planning Permission and Review and Submission
of Comments on Various Applications

RERE 12A R EF 16 (FHREBISHE ANRE / MR ARGEHAN

‘Owner’s Consent/Notification' Requirements under Sections 12A and 16

SERTEIRIERFE - REFFAI PAF NEBRRFRE—TER

Submission of Further Information in Relation to Applications for Amendment of Plan, Planning
Permission and Review

JERRS R - B RN — TR R BFELATE

Deferment of Decision on Representations, Comments, Further Representations and Applications
75 BAEG RS PR R o1 3 R 0 4R 81 3T AT AR B S R B 1745 81 3 AT I 75 1R 1 0 BAR

Renewal of Planning Approval and Extension of Time for Compliance with Planning Conditions for
Temporary Use or Development

ERRFAERNHR

Extension of Time for Commencement of Development
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Appendix 5

36A iz ERREATEIEL A RN B FIERT
Class A and Class B Amendments to Approved Development Proposals
38 BE [HAiEE Mk 28 [BEA% | i RRE [Hiise Ak 20 [BRA%] mng

TERERMBEMTREERGIE 16 HIRHAREIRE
Designation of “Other Specified Uses” annotated “Rural Use” (“OU(RU)”) Zone and Application For
Development Within “OU(RU)” Zone under Section 16 of The Town Planning Ordinance

39 HARBAM A RFZIEL AN

Consultation With District Councils On Planning Briefs
40 BHEM B SRR MARBM AR ZEDIE 16 (RIEL AR EIRE

Application for Tutorial School under Section 16 of The Town Planning Ordinance
41 HRERFBARTHREZESRIREFETEERIES]

Guidelines on submissions of Visual Impact Assessment for Planning Applications to the Town
Planning Board

42 BE [EMiEEA%z] 380 DEEAS] WHEREE [HtiEERz] 20 NREAR] HHERE
TERERMBEMTREEGIE 16 HKIRHAREIRE
Designation of “Other Specified Uses” annotated “Mixed Use” (“OU(MU)”) Zone and Application For
Development Within “OU(MU)” Zone under Section 16 of The Town Planning Ordinance
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